Oanwapp

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA FILED
SID J. WHITE
DEC 9 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

JOHN HOLDER,

Petitioner,

Case No

78,891

v.

DCA

88-3204

KELLER KITCHEN CABINETS,

et al.,

CLAIM NO:

416-62-6566

Respandent.

D/A

3/16/79

### INITIAL BRI OF PETITIONER

EDWARD H. HURT, SR., ESQUIRE 1000 E. Robinson St. Orlando, FL 32801 Counsel far Petitioner htLL MCCABE, ESQUIRE 1450 West S.R. 434 Longwood, FL 32760 Co-Counsel for Petitioner

This is an appeal from an opinion of the District Court of Appeal, First District, State of Florida, filed 8/8/91, and an opinion of the District Court of Appeal, First District, State of Florida, denying Petitioner's Petition for Rehearing, entered 10/16/91, said orders reversing and remanding an Order of the State of Florida, Department of Labor & Employment Security, Division of Workers Compensation, Office of the Judge of Compensation Claims, District "G" dated 12/2/88.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
POINT ON APPEAL	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
IS A COMPENSATIO I CLAIM UNDER CHAPTER 440, F.S. FOR TEMPORARY DISABILITY DURING KNEE REPLACEMENT SURGERY AND FOR CONSEQUENTIAL IMPAIRMENT GOVERNED BY SECTION 440.28 OR BY SECTION 440.19 (1)(a) WHEN PERMANENT DISABILITY COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY AWARDED AND PAID UNDER A COMPENSATION ORDER WHICH DETERMINED MAXIMUM MEDICAL IMPROVEMENT AT A TIME WHEN FUTURE SURGERY WAS UNCERTAIN?	13
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE: OF SERVICE	30
*APPENDIX	*

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Adkins v. Green Hut Construction Co., 447 So.2d 268 (1st DCA Fla. 1983)	15
Bassett's <b>Dairy v.</b> Thomas. 429 So.2d <b>1366</b> (1st DCA Fla. 1983)	15, 19, <b>20</b>
Boston v. Budget Luxury Inns, 474 So.2d 355 (1st DCA Fla. 1985)	17
Bowman v. Food Fair Stores, 400 So,2d 793 (1st DCA Fla. 1981)	14
Brantley v. ADH Building Contractors. Inc., 216 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1968)	26
Bryant v. Elberta Crate & Box Co., 166 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1963)	11, 18, 19
Budget Luxury Irns v. Boston, 407 So.2d 997 (1st DCA Fla. 1981)	26
Caron v. Systematic Air Services, 576 So.2d 372 (1st DCA Fla. 1991)	10, 17, 18
City Investing v. Roe, 566 So.2d 268 (1st DCA Fla. 1990)	4
City of Clearwater v. Holzhauer, 497 So.2d 694 (1st DCA Fla. 1986)	17
Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co., 37 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1948)	21
Daniel v. Holmes Lumber Co., 490 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1986)	<b>20,</b> 24, <b>27</b>
Daw Industries. Inc. v. The United States. 714 F.2d 1140 (Fed.Cir. 1983)	23
<u>Dean v. McLeod</u> , 270 So.2d <b>726 (Fla.</b> 1972)	26
Delgado v. LaQuinta Motor Inns, 467 So.2d 572 (1st DCA Fla. 1984)	15, 16
Emergency One, Inc. v. Williams, 431 So.2d 251 (1st DCA Fla. 1983)	15

Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Tokayer, 167 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1964)	26
Ford v. Alexander Cabinet Co., 467 So.2d 1050 (1st DCA Fla. 1985)	26
Garris v. Weller Construction Co., 132 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1960)	21
General Electric Co. v. Spann, 479 So.2d 289 (1st DCA Fla. 1985)	15, 17, 19
Jones v. Ludman Corp., 190 So.2d <b>760 (Fla.</b> 1966)	19, 20
Keller Kitchen Cabinets v. Holder, 397 So.2d 434 (1st DCA Fla. 1981)	2
Lopez v, Nabisco Brands, Inc., 516 So.2d 903 (1st DCA Fla. 1987)	10, 16, 16
Mansell v. Mulberry Construction Co., 196 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1967)	26
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners v. Roberson, 500 So.2d 180 (1st DCA Fla. 1986)	15, 24
Robinson v. Johnson, 110 So.2d 68 (1st DCA Fla. 1959)	21
Roe v. City Investing/General Development Corp., Case No: 76,702 (11/7/91)	<b>11,</b> 21, 23, <b>24,</b> 29
St. Vincent de Paul Society v. Smith, 431 So.2d 262 (1st DCA Fla. 1983)	14
Santa Rose County Board of Commissioners v. Stephens, 585 So.2d 1067 (1st DCA Fla. 1991)	11, 24, 27
Smitty's Coffee Shoa v. Florida Industrial Commission,	10 16 16
86 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1956)  Townsley v. Miami Roofing & Sheet Metal Co., 79 So.2d 785 (Fla. 785)	10, 16, 16 27
University of Florida v. McLarthy, 483 So.2d 723 (1st DCA Fla. 1986)	11, 19, 20

#### Videbov. Keene Corp., 11, 25, 26 431 So.2d 620 (3rd DCA Fla. 1983) FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 26, 26 Article I, Section 21 FLORIDA JURISPRUDENCE: 32 Fla.Jur.2d Judgments and Decrees, 17 Sec. 110-112 (1981) FLORIDA STATUTES: 27 440.02(6) (1991) 27 440.02(11) (1977) 12,27 440.10 12,27 440.13 14, 16 440.13(3)(d)(1978) 27 440.15 27 440.16 3, 4, 14 440.19 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 10, 20, 21, 440.19(1)(a) 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29 22, 24, 25 440.19(1)(b) 13, 20, 24 440.19(2) (a)(1979) 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 440.28

440.28(1977)

19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

14

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

Petitioner/Claimant, JOHN HOLDER, shall be referred to herein as the "Claimant".

Respondents/Employer/Carrier, KELLER KITCHEN CABINETS and ALEXSIS, INC., shall be referred to herein as the "E/C" or by their separate names.

The Judge of Compensation Claims shall be referred to as the "JCC".

References to the Record on Appeal shall be abbreviated by the letter "T" and followed by the applicable page number.

References to the Appendix shall be referred to by the letters "App" followed by the applicable page number.

References to the Supplemental Record on Appeal shall be referred to by the letter  $^{"}S"$  and followed by the applicable page number.

### STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Claimant initially filed a claim for compensation benefits for injuries received as a result of an industrial accident arising out of and during the course and scope of his employment with Employer on 3/15/79. Pursuant to that claim for compensation benefits, a hearing was held on 9/5/80 before the Honorable Deputy Commissioner Doris H. Housholder (S-1). Thereafter, on 9/29/80, the JCC entered her compensation order (S-1-4). In that order, the JCC found that on 3/16/79, Claimant sustained an injury to his right knee by accident arising out of and in the course of his employment with Employer (S-2). The JCC further found that Claimant reached MMI on 2/19/80 and that he had sustained a 40% permanent partial disability of the right lower extremity (S-2, 3). The JCC further found that in the event Claimant shall require a total knee replacement at some date in the future, the same would be solely for relief of the symptoms caused by the aggravation of his pre-existing condition, which symptoms are the direct result of the subject accident (S-3). As such, the JCC ordered the E/C to pay Claimant 40% PPD of the right lower extremity or 80 weeks of compensation benefits at the rate of \$66.36 (S-3, 4).

Thereafter, the E/C appealed the JCC's order of 9/29/00. On 4/28/81, the First DCA entered an order affirming per curiam the JCC's order of 9/29/80, Keller Kitchen Cabinets v. Holder, 397 So.2d 434 (1st DCA Fla. 1981). The First DCA, however, struck the following sentence from finding #2 of the JCC's compensation order, which reads:

"It is further my finding that in the event the claimant shall require a total knee replacement at some date in the future, the same would be solely for relief of the symptoms caused by the aggravation of his pre-existing condition, which symptoms are the direct result of the subject accident." (T-10), Keller Kitchen Cabinets v. Holder, supra at 397.

Thereafter, on 12/6/84, another hearing was held before the JCC on the payment of certain medical bills of Dr. Griffin, the authorized attending physician, and certain prescription bills prescribed by said doctor (T-12). As a result of that hearing, the JCC entered a compensation order on 1/31/85 (T-12, 13). In that order the JCC found that the residuals of the trauma of the accident on 3/15/79 and the Claimant's underlying arthritic condition is merged into one overall, inseparable condition, and

that the care and attention rendered by Dr. Griffin was reasonable and necessary (T-12). The JCC, therefore, found that Dr. Griffin's bill should be paid according to the fee schedule and that the medication prescribed by Dr. Griffin should also be paid by the E/C (T-12, 13).

Thereafter, on 7/20/88, Claimant filed another claim for compensation benefits for injuries sustained as a result of Claimant's industrial accident on 3/15/79 (T-5). Claimant was seeking, interalia, determination of TTD benefits, mileage, costs, interest, penalties and attorney's fees (T-5).

Thereafter, on 9/14/88 and 11/9/88, a hearing was held before the JCC (T-2, 85). No testimony was taken at those hearings (T-3). However, the order of the JCC dated 9/29/80, the order of the First DCA dated 4/28/81, and the order of the JCC dated 1/31/85 were placed into evidence (T-86). Additionally, the deposition of Dr. Griffin, orthopedist in Deland, Florida, and Audrey Gioiosa, the claims adjuster for Carrier, taken 8/30/88, were introduced into evidence (T-17, 56).

Claimant was seeking, inter alia, TTD benefits from 1/30/88 to the present and continuing, payment of mileage, attorney's fees and costs (T-7). The E/C defended the claim on the grounds that the Statute of Limitations barred the claim for TTD benefits, that all other benefits have been timely provided, and that there are no costs, interest, penalties or attorney's fees due (T-7).

Thereafter, on 12/2/88, the JCC entered her compensation order (T-85-90). In that order, the JCC specifically found that the total knee replacement that Dr. Griffin performed in 3/88 was a direct result of Claimant's accident of 3/15/79 (T-87). The JCC further found that Claimant had reverted to a TT status and that he has been TTD at the time he was hospitalized and for the recuperative period subsequent to the curative procedures as necessitated by the compensable injury (T-87).

As to the defense of the Statute of Limitations, the JCC found that the statute had not run either on Claimant's medical care or his workers compensation, in that medical care was continually furnished to Claimant from the time of the accident to the present (T-87). The JCC found, in effect, that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits constituted a new claim, and that the time period for filing that claim was governed by F.S. 440.19 (T-88).

The JCC further rejected the E/C's position that F.S. 440.28 applies, in that the JCC found

that Claimant does not have to seek a modification of the prior order to receive TTD benefits (T-88, 89).

As a result of these findings, the JCC ordered the E/C to pay Claimant's hospital bill at West Volusia Memorial Hospital in the amount of \$17,923.48, to pay Claimant TTD benefits in the amount of \$66.35 per week from 3/30/88 to the present and continuing, until such time as Claimant is able to return to work or reaches MMI, and to pay counsel for Claimant reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of \$3,760.00 (T-89).

Thereafter, the E/C appealed the JCC's order of 12/2/88, The First DCA, in an opinion filed 8/8/91, reversed the JCC's finding that the claim for TTD benefits was a new claim for disability and that the time period therefor was governed by <u>F.S.</u> 440.19. Rather, the First DCA held that Claimant's TTD claim represented a changed condition which comes within the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, which is the applicable statute dealing with a modification of a prior compensation order. Thus, the First DCA concluded that the applicable time periods for filing the claim for TTD benefits would be governed by the provisions of <u>Florida Statute</u> 440.28.

Thereafter, Claimant filed a Motion for Rehearing. On 10/16/91, the First **DCA** denied Claimant's Motion for Rehearing (App. **35**, 36). However, the First **DCA** certified **as** a question of great public importance the following question:

"Is a compensation claim under Ch. 440, F.S., for temporary disability during knee replacement surgery, and for consequential impairment (c.f. <u>City Investing v. Rowe</u>, 566 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990), pending S.Ct. 76-702), governed by Sec. 440.28 or by Sec. 440.19(1)(a) when permanent disability compensation has been previously awarded and paid under a compensation order which determined maximum medical improvement at a time when future surgery was uncertain?" (App. 36).

Thereafter, on or about 11/5/91, Claimant timely filed his Notice to Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction of this Honorable Court pursuant to Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v). Claimant is seeking review of the aforementioned question of great public importance certified by the First DCA

## **STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**

Claimant, JOHN **HOLDER**, was injured in **an** industrial accident **arising** out of **and** during the course of **his** employment with Employer on 3/16/79 when he fell **and** twisted **his** right knee (T-5, 7, S-1). Claimant came under the care of Dr. Taylor W. Griffin, **an** orthopedic surgeon in Deland, Florida, on 3/16/79 (T-20), **and** Dr. **Griffin** has continued to follow Claimant since then, with Claimant's last office examination **occurring** on 6/29/88 (T-23, 37).

Claimant was paid TTD benefits at the rate of \$66.36 per week from 3/16/79 to 6/19/79 (S-2).

As noted in the Statement of the Case, a hearing on Claimant's claim for compensation benefits was held on 9/6/80 before the JCC, which resulted in an order entered by the JCC on 9/29/80 (S-1-4). In that order of 9/29/80, the JCC found that Claimant reached MMI on 2/19/80 and that he had sustained 40% permanent partial disability of the right lower extremity (S-2, 3). The E/C was directed to pay 40% PPD of the right lower extremity, or 80 weeks of compensation benefits at the rate of \$66.35 per week (S-3, 4).

Audrey Gioiosa, claims adjuster for the E/C (T-59), and the person responsible for handling the claim of Claimant since 1982 (T-60), testified that pursuant to the order of 9/29/80, the Carrier paid Claimant 80 weeks of PPD benefits (T-61). Ms. Gioiosa testified that Claimant was paid his PPD benefits of \$5,201.84 on 6/18/81 (T-62). Ms. Gioiosa testified that Claimant has not received any indemnity benefits, meaning any TTD or PPD benefits since 5/18/81 (T-62, 63).

Claimant, however, remained under the care and direction of Dr. **Griffin** and in fact, Dr. Griffin testified that **never** had more than **2** years elapsed between **any** periods of treatment rendered by Dr. **Griffin** to Claimant (T-23).

Additionally, as noted in the Statement of the Case, another hearing was held before the JCC on 12/6/84, concerning the payment of certain medical bills of Dr. Griffin and certain prescription bills prescribed by Dr. Griffin (T-12). In an order of 1/31/85, the JCC found that the treatment rendered to Claimant by Dr. Griffin was reasonable and necessary, and related to Claimant's industrial

accident of 3/15/79, and as such, the E/C was ordered to pay Dr. Griffin's medical bills and the prescription bills (T-12,13).

Claimant had returned to work and was working at a dairy as a milk supervisor (T-23, 24).

This job required a fair amount of walking and some bending (T-24).

On 1/19/88, Dr. Griffin's report indicates that Claimant was still having marked discomfort in his knee and had some problems with his brace cutting in, but there were no abrasions (T-32). Dr. Griffin continued the Claimant on Darvocet and Clinoril (T-32). Dr. Griffin also encouraged Claimant in weight reduction and for Claimant to continue with his knee brace (T-32).

Dr. Griffin again saw Claimant on 2/2/88 (T-20,32). Dr. Griffin's note of 2/2/88 indicates that Claimant continued to have increased pain in his leg and has marked swelling in the calf (T-32). Dr. Griffin's note indicated that Claimant had been out of work since Saturday (T-32).

Dr. Griffin indicated that Claimant should remain out of work with warm compresses to his calf, and to remain out of his knee brace with limited ambulation and elevation of his foot (T-32). In his deposition of 7/5/88, Dr. Griffin testified that Claimant was TTD as of 2/2/88, and had continued to remain TTD through the date of Dr. Griffin's deposition of 7/5/88 (T-20). Dr. Griffin also testified that the treatment rendered to Claimant since he began seeing Claimant in 1979 was causally related to the condition of Claimant's knee that initially began in 1979 (T-20).

Dr. Griffin also testified that his diagnosis of Claimant in 1988 was degenerative arthritis of his knee and osteochondromatosis, which is bone formations in some of the synovial lining about the knee (T-25).

**Dr. Griffin's** office note of 2/10/88 indicates that Claimant was slightly improved but still having difficulty with swelling about his right lower extremity (T-33). Dr. **Griffin** again told Claimant to remain out of work (T-33).

On 2/22/88, Dr. Griffin noted that Claimant had ordered a Jobst stocking support (T-33). Dr. Griffin felt that Claimant could return to work as of 2/29/88 wearing his Jobst support stocking and knee brace (T-33).

On 3/11/88, Claimant returned to see **Dr. Griffin**, at which time Claimant stated that he was unable to *carry* out the activities on **his** job, primarily because of prolonged **walking**, and **as** such, Claimant lost **his** job (**T-26**, 27, **34**). Dr. Griffin's office note of 3/11/88 noted that there was **a** note advising that **Claimant's** employer at the time felt that he **was** not physically able to continue or perform that **work** (**T-34**). Dr. Griffin indicated in **his** report of 3/11/88 that after a prolonged discussion with Claimant and due to Claimant's increasing symptoms and inability to continue active **work**, he was scheduled for **a** right Miller-Galante total knee arthroplasty at West Volusia Memorial Hospital on **4/1/88** (**T-34**).

Claimant's diagnosis upon his admission to the hospital on 3/31/88 were as follows:

- "1. Severe degenerative arthritis right knee with synovial osteochondromatosis.
- **2.** Arteriosclerotic heart **disease** with chronic atrial fibrillation.
- Calcific aortic stenosis.
- 4. Exogenous obesity." (T-35).

On 4/1/88, Claimant had a right Miller-Galante stem total knee arthroplasty (T-23, 35).

Upon Claimant's release from West Volusia Memorial Hospital, he was started on physical therapy (T-35). Dr. Griffin continued to treat Claimant from 4/22/88 through 6/29/88 by providing physical therapy, and a knee brace (T-36,37). Dr. Griffin's reports from 4/22/88 through the date that Dr. Griffin last saw Claimant on 6/29/88 consistently state that Claimant is to remain out of work (T-36-37).

In his deposition of 7/5/88, Dr. Griffin testified that Claimant was not at MMI from the surgical intervention on his knee on 4/1/88 (T-22). Dr. Griffin anticipated that Claimant would reach MMI in another 3 to 4 months from the date of his deposition on 7/5/88 (T-17,22). As noted previously, Dr. Griffin testified that Claimant is TTD and has been since 2/2/88 through the present (T-20). However, Dr. Griffin was of the opinion that Claimant would be able to return to light duty work in several months (T-21, 29). Dr. Griffin noted that Claimant may require a revision of his knee replacement in the future (T-21). Dr. Griffin also indicated that Claimant's future treatment would include a physical therapy rehabilitation program (T-28, 29).

As noted previously, Dr. Griffin's bills through 12/6/84, which is the date of the previous

hearing before the JCC, were paid pursuant to the JCC's order of 1/31/85 (T-12,13). Additionally, Dr. Griffin testified that all of the bills that he had sent to the Carrier from 9/85 through 3/88 have been paid by the Carrier with the exception of one \$60.00 bill (T-29,30). Dr. Griffin's bills were attached to Dr. Griffin's deposition of 7/5/88 (T-38-64). The attached bills indicate that Claimant has received continuous treatment on a regular basis under the care and direction of Dr. Griffin since 3/21/79.

Audrey Gioiosa testified that Carrier is paying for Claimant's present medical bills (T-61,64).

Additionally, Ms. Gioiosa testified that Carrier has paid Claimant mileage through 2/10/88 (T-64). Ms.

Gioiosa testified that Claimant has not filed any formal claims for indemnity benefits, other than the claim filed in 7/88 (T-5, 63). Ms. Gioiosa testified that Carrier is presently taking the position that they do not owe any further indemnity benefits to Claimant because the Statute of Limitations has run (T-63). In fact, Carrier filed a Notice to Controvert Claimant's request for indemnity benefits (T-63).

A more specific reference to facts will be made during Argument.

## POINT ON APPEAL

IS A COMPENSATION CLAIM UNDER CHAPTER 440, F.S., FOR TEMPORARY DISABILITY DURING KNEE REPLACEMENT SURGERY, AND FOR CONSEQUENTIAL IMPAIRMENT GOVERNED BY SECTION 440.28 OR BY SECTION 440.19(1)(a) WHEN PERMANENT DISABILITY COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY AWARDED AND PAID UNDER A COMPENSATION ORDER WHICH DETERMINED MAXIMUM MEDICAL IMPROVEMENT AT A TIME WHEN FUTURE SURGERY WAS UNCERTAIN?

## **SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**

IS A COMPENSATION CLAIM UNDER CHAPTER 440, F.S., FOR TEMPORARY DISABILITY DURING KNEE REPLACEMENT SURGERY, AND FOR CONSEQUENTIAL IMPAIRMENT GOVERNED BY SECTION 440.28 OR BY SECTION 440.19(1)(a) WHEN PERMANENT DISABILITY COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY AWARDED AND PAID UNDER A COMPENSATION ORDER WHICH DETERMINED MAXIMUM MEDICAL IMPROVEMENT AT A TIME WHEN FUTURE SURGERY WAS UNCERTAIN?

It is respectfully submitted that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits should be governed by  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.19(1)(a) and not  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.28. This is because Claimant's claim for TTD benefits is a "new claim", and not a modification of any prior order.

First, it is undisputed that a claimant may receive TTD benefits even after claimant reaches MMI and an award of PPD benefits has been made for the same injury, Lopez v. Nabisco Brands. Inc., 616 So.2d 993 (1st DCA Fla, 1987), Smitty's Coffee Shop v. Florida Industrial Commission. 86 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1956).

E.S. 440.28 serves to allow modification, upon specified conditions of compensation orders which would otherwise bar subsequent claims for workers compensation benefits under principles of res judicata, estoppel by judgment, or law of the case. Therefore, the existence of the requisites for application of one of these doctrines must be present before it becomes necessary for a claimant to resort to Sec. 440.28 for relief, Caron v. Systematic Air Services, 576 So.2d 372 (1st DCA Fla. 1991).

The essential elements that must exist before resjudicata becomes applicable to bar a claim are:

- **1.** Identity in the thing sued for;
- **2.** Identity of the cause of action;
- 3. Identity of the persons and parties to the action;
- 4. Identity of the quality and capacity of the person for or against whom the claim is made, <u>Caron v. Systematic Air Services</u>, supra.

In the **case** at **bar**, Claimant's claim for TTD benefits from 1/30/88 to the present **and** continuing was not and could not have possibly been litigated by any prior court order, since Claimant's need for TTD benefits is the result of his knee replacement, which did not occur until 4/1/88 (T-23, 35).

This Honorable Court has treated claims for medical treatment only as new claims, and not

dependent upon a showing of a change of condition or mistake in determination of fact under Sec. 440.28, Bryant v. Elberta Crate & Box Co., 156 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1963). There is no valid reason for distinguishing between medical claims and claims for compensation.

Furthermore, the rationale utilized by this Honorable Court and the First DCA in those cases which required a claimant to proceed by way of modification when seeking additional TTD benefits after a prior compensation order finding that Claimant reached MMI had been entered, is no longer applicable. The rationale behind those cases was that <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a) is limited to situations where payments were made without an award, whereas <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 is the applicable statute in those instances where compensation benefits have been previously furnished pursuant to a compensation order, <u>University of Florida v. McLarthy</u>, 483 So.2d 723 (1st DCA Fla. 1985). The statutory language relied upon by those cases was amended effective 7/1/79 when the legislature removed the words "without an award" from <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a).

Furthermore, Claimant would respectfully submit that if it is determined that Claimant must proceed under the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> **440.28**, and Claimant's claim for **TTD** benefits is therefore barred, then <u>F.S.</u> **440.28** is unconstitutional in that it would bar Claimant's right to benefits in the case at bar before Claimant's right to those benefits even came into existence, <u>Vilardebo v. Keene Corp.</u>, **431** So.2d **620** (3rd DCA Fla. 1983).

A determination that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits in the case at **bar** must proceed under the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 would be contrary to this Court's recent ruling in <u>Roe v. City</u> <u>Investing/General Development Corp.</u>, Case No. 76-702 (11/7/91).

Furthermore, Claimant **would** respectfully submit that in attempting to determine whether or not <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 or 440.19(1)(a) is applicable, this Court must be guided by the settled principle that in View of the remedial nature of workers compensations laws, courts should resolve any doubts as to the statutory construction in favor of providing benefits to injured workers, <u>Santa Rosa County Board of Commissioners v. Stephens</u>, 685 So.2d 1067 (1st DCA Fla. 1991).

Finally, Claimant respectfully submits that if this Honorable Court concludes that <u>F.S.</u> 440.28

is the applicable statute, then, in accordance with the above-cited principle, the word "compensation" in <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 should be construed to include medical benefits, <u>F.S.</u> 440.10 (which directs employers to secure the payment to employees of, inter alia, compensation payable under S.S. 440.13 (the medical statute)).

It is therefore respectfully submitted that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits should be governed by  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.19(1)(a).

#### ARGUMENT

IS A COMPENSATION CLAIM UNDER CHAPTER 440, F.S., FOR TEMPORARY DISABILITY DURING KNEE REPLACEMENT SURGERY, AND FOR CONSEQUENTIAL IMPAIRMENT GOVERNED BY SECTION 440.28 OR BY SECTION 440.19(1)(a) WHEN PERMANENT DISABILITY COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY AWARDED AND PAID UNDER A COMPENSATION ORDER WHICH DETERMINED MAXIMUM MEDICAL IMPROVEMENT AT A TIME WHEN FUTURE SURGERY WAS UNCERTAIN?

The JCC, in her order of 12/2/88, specifically found as follows:

"I find that the claimant has reverted to a temporary total status and find that he has been temporarily totally disabled at the time he was hospitalized and for the recuperative period subsequent to the curative procedures as necessitated by the compensable injury." (T-87).

The JCC further found

"As to the defense of the statute of limitations, I find that the statute has not run either on his medical care or his workers compensation, in that medical care was continually furnished to the claimant from the time of the accident to the present ..." (T-87).

The JCC further found

"With reference to the defense of the statute of limitations, as to the compensation due to the claimant, I find that the Same is not a bar to the claimant's claim for temporary total disability benefits ...

The claimant was injured in March 1979 at which time the statute of limitations had a separate statute pertaining to the barring of claims under said statute; one in reference to compensation and the other in reference to medical care. In 1979, during the time that the claimant had a valid claim pending and being paid, the legislature enlarged the statute of limitations in 440.19(b) to say that the statute of limitations shall run from the last payment of compensation or the last medical care rendered. It is stipulated and agreed in this case that the medical care had been continuous from that time to the present. Therefore, under the Supreme Court's interpretation of the abovementioned, the statute on compensation had not run on this case.

I reject the employer/carrier's position that Florida Statute 440.28 applies, in that I find that the claimant does not have to seek a modification of the prior order to receive TTD benefits." (T-88, 89)

As reflected in the above-referenced portion of the JCC's opinion, Claimant's claim for TTD benefits was treated as a new claim for benefits governed by <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(2)(a)(1979). The JCC also concluded that Sec. 440.28 was not implicated because no modification of provisions granting relief in the 1980 or 1985 orders was required to award TTD benefits in this instance.

Based upon the aforementioned findings, the JCC ordered the E/C to pay Claimant TTD

benefits in the amount of \$66.35 per week from 3/30/88 to the present and continuing, until such time as he is able to return to work or reaches MMI (T-89).

It is respectfully submitted that the **JCC** properly and correctly determined that Claimant's claim for compensation benefits **was** a new claim, governed by Sec. 440.19(2)(a)(1979) and not a modification of a prior order governed by F.S. 440.28.

It is further respectfully submitted that the answer to the certified question posed by the First DCA is that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits is governed by F.S. 440.19 and not F.S. 440.28.

In workers compensation proceedings, a claimant's right to compensation is generally fixed as of the time of his injury, and any substantive rights of the parties must be determined by the law in effect on the date of the accident, <u>St. Vicent de Paul Society v. Smith</u>, 431 So.2d 252 (1st DCA Fla. 1983), <u>Bowman v. Food Fair Stores</u>, 400 So.2d 793 (1st DCA Fla. 1981).

Claimant's injury occurred on 3/15/79 (T-5, 7, S-1).

The applicable statute of limitations as it pertains to compensation for disability in effect at the time of Claimant's accident provided as follows:

"The right to compensation for disability under this chapter shall be barred unless a claim therefor is filed within 2 years after the time of injury, except that if payment of compensation has been made or remedial treatment has been furnished by the employer without an award on account of such injury, a claim may be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation or after the date of the last remedial treatment furnished by the employer." F.S. 440.19(1) (a)(1977).

The applicable statute of limitations as it pertained to medical claims at the time of the Claimant's accident, provided

"All rights for remedial attention under this section shall be barred unless a claim therefor is filed with the Division within 2 years after the time of injury, except that if payment of compensation has been made or remedial attention has been furnished by the employer without an award on account of such injury, a claim may be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation or within 2 years after the date of the last remedial attention furnished by the employer ..." F.S. 440.13(3)(d)(1978).

Additionally, F.S. 440.28(1977) provided, inter alia:

"Upon a Judge's own initiative or upon the application of any party in interest, on the ground of a change in condition or because of a mistake in a determination of fact, the Judge of Industrial Claims may at any time prior to 2 years after the date of the last

payment of compensation pursuant to **any** compensation order ... review a compensation case ... and ... issue **a** new compensation order which **may** terminate, continue, reinstate, increase or decrease such compensation, or award compensation ..."

The issue created by these statutes is whether or not a subsequent claim filed by a claimant seeking additional compensation benefits and additional medical benefits, after a compensation order has previously been entered which finds that the claimant has reached MMI, is governed by the limitations periods set forth in F.S. 440.28, or can be processed under F.S. 440.19(1)(a) or F.S. 440.13(3)(d), Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas, 429 So. 2d 1356 (1st DCA Fla. 1983). If the claim must be filed as a Petition for Modification under F.S. 440.28, then the claim must be filed within 2 years from the date of the last payment of compensation pursuant to the compensation order, General Electric co. v. Spann. 479 So.2d 289 (1st DCA Fla. 1985). On the other hand, if the claim can be filed as a "new claim" under the provisions of F.S. 440.19(1)(a) or F.S. 440.13(3)(d)(1978), then the claim can be filed within 2 years from the date that payment of compensation has been made, or remedial treatment has been furnished.

In the case at bar, Claimant respectfully submits that his claim for TTD benefits is a "new claim" and therefore, governed under the provisions of  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.19(1)(a), and it is not a modification of a prior order, and therefore is not governed by the provisions of  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.28.

Claimant respectfully submits that both this Honorable Court and the First DCA have consistently held that a claimant is entitled to TTD for a period of hospitalization and recuperation following curative procedures necessitated by a compensable injury, even after the claimant has already reached MMI and even after an award of PPD has been made for the same injury, Lopez v. Nabisco Brands. Inc., 616 So.2d 993 (1st DCA Fla. 1987), Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners v. Roberson, 500 So.2d 180 (1st DCA Fla. 1986), Delgado v. LaQuinta Motor Itms, 457 So.2d 572 (1st DCA Fla. 1984), Adkins v. Green Hut Construction Co., 447 So.2d 268 (1st DCA Fla. 1983), Emergency One, Inc. v. Williams, 431 So.2d 251 (1st DCA Fla. 1983), Smitty's Coffee Shop v. Florida Industrial Commission, 86 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1956).

As this Honorable Court stated in **Smitty's**, supra:

" ... while this court has not heretofore ruled on the exact question, we now subscribe to the view that an employee may be awarded compensation for temporary total disability after an award of permanent partial disability has been made for the same injury." Smitty's Coffee Shop v. Florida Industrial Commission, supra at 270.

As this Honorable Court explained in <u>Smitty's</u>, supra, the Florida Workers Compensation Act defines Various classes of disability, but does not prescribe that they must occur in any specific order.

As noted previously, TTD benefits will often follow a determination of MMI in instances where a claimant is hospitalized for further curative procedures necessitated by the compensable injury, <u>Lopez v. Nabisco Brands, Inc.</u>, supra, <u>Delgado v. LaQuinta Motor Inns</u>, supra.

The First DCA, in its opinion rendered 8/8/91, acknowledged the aforementioned line of cases holding that a claimant who is hospitalized after MMI due to the compensable injury is entitled to TTD benefits for the period of hospitalization and the period of recuperation which follows (App.7). However, the First DCA noted that in all of the above-referenced cases, the claimant proceeded under F.S. 440.28 in applying for the additional benefits (App.7, 8). The First DCA noted that none of the cases involved the scenario apparently presented in the instant case, in which

- "1. A final order has fixed a date of MMI and the party's consequent rights and responsibilities, including the claimant's entitlement to disability benefits; and,
- 2. After the time for modification is passed, the claimant seeks further benefits which are not contemplated by the original order and are inconsistent with the terms of that order." (App.8).

Claimant **agrees** that the exact point raised on this appeal has not been previously decided by a Florida Court. Furthermore, although Claimant in the aforementioned cases did proceed by way of Petition for Modification, or the establishment of MMI and the claim for post MMI, TTD benefits were part of one proceeding, nothing in the statutory language of Chapter **440** required that they do so, dissenting opinion of Judge Zehmer (App. 32). In fact, it is respectfully submitted that such a claim must constitute **a** new claim, and not **a** Petition for Modification under the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> **440.28**, because the relief sought is a new matter which has not been previously raised.

Except to the extent modification is permitted by Sec. 440.28, compensation orders **are** governed by the same principles of **res** judicata, estoppel by judgment, and law of the case as are judgments of

a court, Boston v. Budget Luxury Irms, 474 So.2d 366 (1st DCA Fla. 1985). Section 440.28 merely serves to allow modification, upon specified conditions, of compensation orders which would otherwise bar subsequent claims for workers compensation benefits under principles of res judicata, estoppel by judgment or law of the case. Therefore, the existence of the requisites for application of one of these doctrines must be present before it becomes necessary for a claimant to resort to Section 440.28 for relief, Caron v. Systematic Air Services, supra. Thus, a resort to Sec. 440.28 is only required to reopen claims for benefits that have been explicitly or by necessary implication adjudicated in a previous order because they have become barred by principles of res judicata, collateral estoppel or law of the case.

The essential elements that must exist before res judicate becomes applicable to bar a claim are:

- 1. Identity in the thing sued for;
- 2. Identity of the cause of action;
- 3. Identity of the persons **and** parties to the action;
- 4. Identity of the quality and capacity of the person for or against whom the claim is made, <u>Caron v. Systematic Air Services</u>, supra.

It is axiomatic that a premature claim not ripe for adjudication when a prior judgment or order was made is not subject to the doctrine of res judicata, because an unripe claim cannot meet the required elements of identity in the things sued for or identity of the cause of action, See 32 Fla.Jur. 2d, Judgments and Decrees, Sec. 110-112 (1981).

Thus, as noted by the Honorable Judge Zehmer in his dissenting opinion:

"... reference to section 440.28 is neither necessary nor appropriate in respect to the claim now under review because this claim for temporary disability compensation benefits was not, and could not have been, adjudicated by the 1980 order for the reason that it was not yet ripe for adjudication. This element essential to the application of res judicata has not been satisfied. That being so, Judge Housholder was correct in not looking to the statutory exception to that doctrine provided in Section 440.28." (App.24-25).

Concerning claims for medical care only, this Honorable Court and the First DCA have held that it is not incumbent upon a claimant to establish a change of condition under Sec. 440.28 in order to obtain additional medical care, and therefore, the 2 year limitation period under Sec. 440.28 is not applicable, Caron v. Systematic Air Services, supra, City of Clearwater v. Holzhauer, 497 So.2d 694 (1st DCA Fla. 1986), General Electric Co. v. Spann, 479 So.2d 289 (1st DCA Fla. 1985) at 291, Bryant v.

#### Elberta Crate & Box Co. 156 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1963).

As early as Bryant, supra, this Honorable Court concluded that it was not incumbent upon a claimant to establish a change of condition under Sec. 440.28 in order to obtain additional medical care. The First DCA, as recently as its decision in Caron v. Systematic Air Services, supra, concluded that a claim for additional attendant care was a new claim and not a petition for modification.

In <u>Caron</u>, supra, claimant was receiving attendant care benefits at the rate of \$100.00 per week. Claimant sought an increase in attendant care from 4/1/87 through 11/5/87. That claim was denied in an order dated 2/3/80.

In 1989, the claimant filed a claim for various benefits including a new claim for an increase in attendant care payments from 1/6/89. On 1/19/90, the JCC entered an order denying claimant's request for additional attendant care, and finding, in part, that claimant failed to clearly show a change in circumstances from the prior order.

The First DCA, in <u>Caron</u>, supra, reversed the JCC. The <u>First</u> DCA found that the claim involved a 1989 claim for an increase in periodic benefits which were neither claimed nor due when the 1988 order was entered. The thing sued for under the 1987 claim was an increase in attendant care benefits accruing only during 1987, whereas the 1989 claim was for an increase in attendant *care* beginning in 1989. The First DCA found that the evidence necessary to maintain the respective claims was entirely different. The first claim required proof of the claimant's condition in 1987, but the second claim could only be maintained by proof of claimant's condition some 2 years later. The First DCA concluded that the absence of identity as to the thing sued for and as to the facts or evidence required to maintain the respective claims made it clear that the 1987 and 1989 claims were different causes of action for res judicata purposes.

#### The First **DCA** concluded

"We do not mean to suggest that a prior adjudication can never serve to bar an action for successive benefits where entitlement to earlier benefits has been successfully defended in a previous action. The general rule, which accords with the res judicata principles discussed above, is that where several claims do at different times arise out of the Same transaction, a judgment as to one or more of such claims will not bar a subsequent action on claims becoming due thereafter ..." Caron v. Systematic Air

Services, supra at 375 (emphasis mine).

This, the principle of res judicata, and therefore, Claimant's need to proceed under <u>F.S.</u> 4-40.28, are not applicable in the case at bar, since the claim for TTD benefits is **an** action on a claim becoming due well after the prior 1980 order of Judge Nousholder.

It is respectfully submitted that it would be inconsistent to hold that a claimant need not file a petition for modification under <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 in order to obtain additional medical care, yet require a claimant to file a claim under <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 in order to obtain additional TTD benefits, particularly when the claim for TTD benefits was not ripe for adjudication at the time of the prior order,

Claimant respectfully submits that the rationale for requiring a claimant seeking additional TTD benefits after a prior adjudication finding MMI has been entered, is no longer valid. Prior to the statutory changes which went into effect on 7/1/79, the Courts treated a claim for medical benefits only differently than a claim for compensation benefits (such as TTD benefits and PD benefits). As noted hereinabove, as early as <a href="mailto:Ervant v. Elberta Crate & Box Co.">Ervant v. Elberta Crate & Box Co.</a>, supra, this Honorable Court concluded that it was not incumbent upon a claimant to establish a change of condition under Sec. 440.28 in order to obtain additional medical care. However, prior decisions interpreting the language of <a href="#f.S.">F.S.</a>, 440.19(1)(a)(1977), previously cited hereinabove, did require a claimant to file a petition for modification in those instances where a claimant was seeking additional TTD benefits, or additional PD benefits, after a previous compensation order <a href="mailto:finding">finding</a> that claimant had reached MMI had been entered, University of Florida v. <a href="mailto:McLarthy">McLarthy</a>, 483 So.2d 723 (1st DCA Fla. 1985), <a href="mailto:General Electric Co.">General Electric Co.</a> v. <a href="mailto:Spann">Spann</a>, 479 So.2d 289 (1st DCA Fla. 1985), <a href="mailto:Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas">Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas</a>, 429 So.2d 1356 (1st DCA Fla. 1983), <a href="mailto:Jones v. Ludman Corp.">Jones v. Ludman Corp.</a>, 190 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1966). (Although the cases may have been dealing with different statutes, the statutory language was the same).

The rationale behind these cases is that <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a) is limited to the situation where payments are **made** without an award, in which **case** further payments **may** be made within 2 years after payment of compensation or remedial treatment, <u>University of Florida v. McLarthy</u>, supra, <u>General Electric Co. v. Spann</u>, supra, <u>Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas</u>, supra, <u>Jones v. Ludman Corp.</u>, supra, whereas

ES. 440.28 is the applicable statute in those instances where compensation benefits have previously been furnished pursuant to a compensation order, <u>University of Florida v. McLarthy</u>, supra, <u>Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas</u>, supra, <u>Jones v. Ludman Corp.</u>, supra.

However, <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a)(1977) was amended effective 7/1/79. The amended statute reads as follows:

"The right to compensation for disability, impairment, or wage loss under this chapter shall be barred unless a claim therefor ... is filed within 2 years after the time of *injury*, except that, if payment of compensation has been made or remedial treatment has been furnished by the employer on account of such injury, a claim may be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation or after the date of the last remedial treatment furnished by the employer." Florida Statute 440.19(2)(a)(1979).

The statute is now <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a)(1991) with the additional words "or rehabilitative services furnished by the employer" added to the statute.

Of particular importance, the amendment to <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a)(1977), which took effect 7/1/79, removed the words "without an award".

As noted previously, the prior decisions holding that the statute of limitations as set forth in E.S. 440.28(1977) were applicable when a claimant filed a claim for TTD benefits or additional PPD benefits after a compensation order finding that the claimant had reached MMI and awarding compensation benefits had previously been entered, was because F.S. 440.19(1)(a) included the phrase "without an award" and as such, the Courts ruled that F.S. 440.19(1)(a) could be applicable only to "new claims", Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas, supra, Jones v. Ludman Corp., supra. Thus, since the phrase "without an award" has been removed from F.S. 440.19(2)(a)(1979), it is evident that the legislature intended F.S. 440.19(2)(a) to apply to any claim filed by a claimant for disability benefits, regardless of whether or not a prior order had been entered.

As this Honorable Court has noted

"When the language of a statute is clear, courts may not look beyond the plain meaning of that language." <u>Daniel v. Holmes Lumber Co.</u>, **490** So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1986).

The plain language of <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(2)(a)(1979) enables a claimant to file a claim for compensation benefits as long as that claim is filed within 2 years from the date that the claimant has received a

payment of compensation, or remedial treatment has been furnished by the employer on account of the injury, regardless of whether or not a prior order has been entered.

Claimant would also respectfully submit that <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(2)(a)(1979) is applicable to Claimant's claim herein, and not F.S. 440.19(1)(a)(1977).

Although as noted previously, the substantive rights of parties in a workers compensation case are generally determined by the law in effect on the date of the accident, there is an exception concerning a statutory amendment dealing with the Statute of Limitations. Although a statutory amendment reducing the period of limitations does not operate retroactively, Robinson v. Johnson, 110 So.2d 68 (1st DCA Fla. 1959), an amendment extending the Statute of Limitations applies to all claims existing at the time of the amendment, and if a claim has not been barred when the amending statute lengthens the time period within which it must be asserted, the claimant gets the benefit of the extended period, Garris v. Weller Construction Co., 132 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1960), Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co., 37 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1948). Indeed, these are cases which were relied upon by the JCC in her order of 12/2/88 (T-88).

The import of the amendment to <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a)(1977), which took effect 7/1/79, by removing the words "without an award" from the statutory language, is illustrated by this Honorable Court's most recent decision in Roe v. City Investing, Case No. 76-702 (11/7/91). In Roe, supra, the question before this Court was as follows:

"Is a claim for disability benefits under Chapter 440 timely when it is filed within 2 **years** of the date that the employer/carrier provides remedial treatment relating to the insertion or attachment of a prosthetic device when there previously occurred **a 2** year period when no compensation benefits were paid or medical treatment furnished?"

This Honorable **Court** answered the question in the affirmative,

In Roe, supra., the claimant suffered **two** injuries, one on 11/16/82 and one on 5/8/84. Claimant **was** diagnosed **as** having a protruded disc and underwent a **lumbar** laminectomy with diskectomy. He returned to work on 8/1/84 and continued to receive treatment until 1/16/86. Claimant received no further medical care until 8/87 when he returned to **his** doctor, was diagnosed as having a degenerative disc disease requiring surgery, and the doctor recommended insertion of

internal fixation plates known as Steffi plates.

The claimant filed **an** amended claim for compensation benefits, seeking past due medical expenses, TTD or **TPD** benefits, beginning **8/14/87**, costs, interest, penalties and attorney's fees. The E/C defended the claim on the grounds that it was barred by the **2** year statute of limitations under **E/S 440.19(1)(a)**.

The JCC ruled that <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(b) exempts from the statute of limitations remedial attention relating to the insertion or attachment of a prosthetic device to any part of the body. The JCC held that reconstruction of the claimant's spine by the insertion of Steffi plates was the insertion of a prosthetic device and that claimant's claim was therefore exempt from the 2 year statute of limitations. The JCC determined that claimant's claim for remedial care was compensable, but denied claimant's claim for TTD or TPD benefits, <u>finding</u> that nothing in <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a) exempted the disability claim from the 2 year statute of limitations.

The claimant appealed the **JCC's** denial of TTD benefits to the First DCA Claimant argued that the statutory language of F.S. 440.19(1)(a) clearly and unequivocally states that a claimant is entitled to compensation for disability benefits so long as a claim is filed within 2 years from the date that remedial treatment is furnished, regardless of whether the remedial treatment is furnished voluntarily or pursuant to an award.

The First DCA, in <u>Roe</u>, supra, affirmed the JCC's denial of TTD benefits. The First DCA found that claimant's right to disability benefits under <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a) was limited to situations where the remedial treatment was voluntary, City Investing v. Roe, 566 So.2d 258 (1st DCA Fla. 1990).

This Honorable Court, in <u>Roe</u>, supra, reversed the First DCA's denial of claimant's claim for TTD benefits. This Court found that claimant's claim for TTD benefits filed within 2 years from the date that claimant received remedial treatment was timely. **This** Court further found that although <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a) previously contained language that could reasonably be interpreted as limiting the right to disability under that statute to situations where voluntary remedial treatment was furnished (i.e., furnished without an award), the statute had been modified, by removing the words "without an

award", and therefore the statute of limitations set forth in <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a) was no longer limited to those situations where compensation was paid without an award, <u>Roe</u>, supra, Case No. 76,702, (Fla. 11/7/91).

Claimant respectfully submits that the case at bar is **analogous** to Roe, supra. **As** noted previously, in **Roe**, supra, claimant needed further surgery in 1987, which put claimant in **a TTD** status. This Court in **Roe**, supra, found claimant entitled to **TTD** benefits because **his** claim therefor was filed within 2 years from the date claimant last received medical treatment **as** provided by <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a).

Similarly, in the *case* at *bar*, Claimant's **TTD** is necessitated by his knee replacement, which took place on 4/1/88 (**T-23, 35**). In the *case* at bar, Claimant should also be entitled to receive **TTD** benefits, **since** his claim therefor was filed within **2** years from the date he last received remedial treatment, just **as claimant** in **Roe**, supra was entitled to **TTD** benefits.

In fact, Claimant would respectfully submit that the factual situation in the case at bar is even stronger for entitling Claimant to receive TTD benefits than is the factual situation in Roe, supra. In the case at bar, Claimant has received continuous medical treatment on a regular basis under the care and direction of Dr. Griffin since 3/21/79 (T-38-54). Dr. Griffin testified that never had more than 2 years elapsed between any periods of treatment rendered by Dr. Griffin to Claimant (T-23).

Furthermore, in the case at bar, Claimant's knee replacement would also amount to **a** prosthetic device. A prosthesis **has** been defined **as**:

"An artificial substitute that replaces a missing body part." <u>Daw Industries, Inc. v. The United States</u>, 714 F.2d 1140 (Fed.Cir. 1983).

Here, Claimant had a knee replacement. However, it was not necessary to discuss whether or not the knee replacement constitutes a prosthetic device, since there was no issue as to the statute of limitations on a medical claim, since Claimant's request for medical treatment in the case at bar clearly occurred within 2 years from the date Claimant last received remedial treatment.

Yet, if Claimant was entitled to TTD benefits necessitated by the insertion of a prosthetic device, under what clearly amounted to a new claim in Roe, supra, when more than 2 years elapsed

between the time that Claimant last received medical treatment, the Claimant in the **case** at bar should clearly not be denied TTD benefits when they **are** necessitated by the insertion of a prosthetic device, when Claimant has continuously received medical treatment, simply because Claimant has previously had a prior order which found him to be at MMI.

Claimant's need for TTD benefits in the case at bar is just as great as was Claimant's need in Roe, supra. Claimant's claim for TTD benefits in the case at bar is just as much a new claim as was Claimant's claim for TTD benefits in Roe, supra In both cases, Claimants' claim for TTD benefits, and the need for TTD benefits, did not arise until the surgery necessitated by the industrial accident became necessary.

Thus, it is respectfully submitted that to find that Claimant in the case at bar must proceed under a petition for modification pursuant to <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, as opposed to the filing of a new claim governed by the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 44019(1)(a) would lead to a result incongruous with the result reached in <u>Roe</u>, supra

Claimant further respectfully submits that in attempting to reconcile <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(2)(a)(1979) (now <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a)(1991)), with <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, it is respectfully submitted that if there is uncertainty or ambiguity <u>arising</u> from the interaction of a statute with F.S. 440.28

"Florida's workers compensation laws are remedial in nature and the courts should resolve any doubts as to statutory construction in favor of providing benefits to injured workers" <u>Santa Rosa County Board of County Commissioners v. Stephens</u>, **585** So.2d 1067 (1st DCA Fla. 1991) at 1068, see also, <u>Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners v. Roberson</u>, 500 So.2d 180 (1st DCA Fla. 1986), <u>Daniel v. Holmes Lumber Co.</u>, 490 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1986).

Thus, it is respectfully submitted that if there is doubt as to whether or not Claimant's claim for TTD benefits in the case at bar constitutes a new claim, or constitutes a modification of a prior order, this Honorable Court should resolve any doubts as to statutory construction in favor of providing benefits to the injured worker, and that would lead to a conclusion that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits is a new claim under <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a). To hold otherwise could bar the Claimant from further TTD benefits.

In fact, Claimant respectfully submits that if it is concluded that his claim for TTD benefits in

this case is not a "new claim" and therefore governed by the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a), but instead is a modification of a prior order, and must proceed under the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, then <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 is unconstitutional. As noted previously, <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 (1977) provides that a petition for modification must be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation pursuant to any compensation order. Claimant last received payment of compensation under the provisions of a compensation order on 5/18/81 (T-62, 63). Thus, at least on its face, Claimant's claim for additional TTD benefits would be barred if Claimant were required to proceed by way of petition for modification under the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28.

Article I, Section 21, of the Constitution of the State of Florida, provides:

"The Courts shall be open to every person for redress of any injury, and justice shall be administered without sale, denial or delay."

TTD benefits, because the Claimant did not file his claim within 2 years from the date that he last received a compensation payment, even though this Claimant continued to receive remedial treatment on a regular basis, in effect bars the Claimant's right to these benefits before his right to these benefits even came into existence, and such an interpretation of the Workers Compensation Act and F.S. 440.28 would render that statute unconstitutional,

431 So.2d 620 (3rd DCA Fla. 1983).

As noted by the Honorable Judge Zehmer in his dissenting opinion:

"The ... consequence of the holding in the majority opinion requiring modification of the MMI and PTD adjudications in the prior order, as predicate to considering any claim for temporary disability compensation thereafter filed, even though such claim was not ripe and could not be adjudicated at the time, is to place the claimant in a classic "catch 2 2 situation ... the inescapable dilemma here is that claimant's injury, although continuously recognized as likely to worsen and require a full knee replacement when the 1980 order was entered cannot serve as the basis for disability compensation benefits resulting from such operation in the future because this issue has not been ripe for adjudication; yet, when the surgery becomes necessary as predicated, a claim for disability compensation resulting therefrom is barred because the order, which could not adjudicate his claim, must be modified within 2 years of the last payment of permanent compensation benefits before he can assert his claim. In other words, unless claimant fortuitously needs the operation within the 2 year time period specified in Section 440.28, he can never even assert the claim when it does arise ..." (The Honorable Judge Zehmer in his dissenting opinion at page 33, 34).

Such a ruling would render <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 unconstitutional because it would cut off the right of Claimant to make the claim before it accrues, <u>Vilardebo v. Keen Corp.</u>, supra, Article I, Section 21, <u>Florida Constitution</u>.

Thus, it is respectfully submitted that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits in the case at bar must be considered a new claim, governed by the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a), and not a petition for modification as governed by <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, because to do so would render those portions of the Florida Workers Compensation Act unconstitutional.

**Finally,** Claimant would respectfully submit that if this Honorable Court nevertheless concludes that Claimant's claim for additional TTD benefits should be governed by the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, then it is respectfully submitted that prior Court analysis of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 should be re-examined and reviewed in light of the principles argued hereinabove, and previously espoused by this Honorable court.

As noted previously, <u>F.S.</u> 440.28(1977) provides that a petition for modification must be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of <u>compensation</u> pursuant to <u>any</u> compensation order. The Courts in the past have consistently held that remedial treatment provided by <u>an</u> e/c should not be considered <u>as</u> a "payment of compensation" so <u>as</u> to toll the running of the limitation period in <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, see e.g. Ford v Alexander Cabinet Co., 467 So.2d 1050 (1st DCA Fla. 1985), <u>Budget Luxury Inns v Boston</u>, 407 So.2d 997 (1st DCA Fla. 1981), <u>Dean v McLeod</u>, 270 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1972), <u>Brantley v ADH Building Contractors</u>, Inc., 215 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1968), <u>Mansell v Mulberry Construction Co.</u>, 196 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1967), Food Fair Stores, Inc. v <u>Tokayer</u>, 167 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1964).

It is respectfully submitted, however, that if this Honorable Court concludes that Claimant must proceed by way of a petition for modification, then it is respectfully requested and submitted that the term "compensation" as used in <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 should be re-examined.

If Claimant is required to proceed by the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28, and if remedial treatment provided by an elc is not considered as a "payment of compensation" so as to toll the running of the limitation period in F.S. 440.28, that statute is unconstitutional, because it would cut off the right of

Claimant to make the claim before it accrues.

Additionally, a determination that the phrase "payment of compensation" under  $\underline{F.S.}$  **440.28** does not include remedial treatment provided by the employer, appears to conflict with  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.10.  $\underline{F.S.}$  440.10(1)(1977) provides:

"Every employer coming within the provisions of this Chapter, ... shall be liable for and shall secure the payment to his employees ... of the compensation payable under ss. 440.13, 440.16, and 440.16 ..." (This is the Same statutory language currently used in **F.S.** 440.10(1)(1991)

F.S. 440.13 establishes Claimant's right to receive remedial medical treatment, whereas F.S. 440.16 provides for compensation for disability, and F.S. 440.16 provides for death benefits. Thus, as noted by The Honorable Judge Zehmer in his dissenting opinion, it is evident that F.S. 440.10 treats the payment of medical benefits under F.S. 440.13 as "compensation" payable by the employer under the Act, although this does seemingly conflict with the definition of compensation in F.S. 440.02(11)(1977) (now F.S. 440.02(6)(1991)).

Further, as noted by Judge Zehmer in his dissenting opinion, it can be reasonably postulated that unless the word "compensation" as used in <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 is construed to have the same meaning as and to be co-extensive in application to the employer's obligation to pay the "compensation" required by <u>F.S.</u> 440.10, which includes payments for medical benefits, the statutory scheme presents a patent ambiguity as to the meaning of the Act when read as a whole. Since as noted previously the Workers Compensation Act is remedial in nature, and the Court should resolve any doubts as to statutory construction in favor of providing benefits to injured workers, <u>Santa Rosa County Board of Commissioners v Stephens</u>, 685 So.2d 1067 (1st DCA Fla. 1991), <u>Daniel v Holmes Lumber Co.</u>, 490 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1986), the word "compensation" in <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 should be construed to include payments for remedial medical benefits under Section 440.13.

Other states have held that payment of medical and hospital bills by **an** employer constitutes payment of compensation, or at least a waiver which suspends the running of the time for filing **a** claim for compensation, see <u>Townsley v. Miani. Roofing & Sheet Metal Co.</u>, **79** So.2d 785 (Fla. 1955) at 788.

Furthermore, as also noted by The Honorable Judge Zehmer in his dissenting opinion, such a

construction of <u>F.S.</u> 440.28 ...

"is consistent with the legislative intent now expressed in Section 440.19 in regard to the tolling of the two year period for filing claims for disability compensation benefits being tied to the payment of either disability compensation benefits or remedial medical benefits." (App. 15).

It is therefore respectfully submitted that Claimant's claim for TTD benefits in the case at bar constitutes a 'newclaim" governed by the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a).

**CONCLUSION** 

It is respectfully submitted that Claimant's claim for compensation benefits in this case is

governed under the provisions of <u>F.S.</u> 440.19(1)(a). The claim must constitute a new claim as opposed

to a petition for modification, because this claim for temporary disability compensation was not, and

could not have been, adjudicated by any prior orders for the reason that it was not yet ripe for

adjudication.

To hold that the **claim** is not a "new claim", and must be filed as a petition for modification

under the provisions of F.S. 440.28 would render F.S. 440.28 unconstitutional, because it would cut off

the right to make the claim before it accrues.

Furthermore, to find that Claimant is not entitled to TTD benefits under the facts in this case

because Claimant must proceed by way of a petition for modification under F.S. 440.28, would lead

to an incongruous result with this Honorable Court's recent decision in Roe v. City Investing, supra,

Finally, Claimant respectfully submits that a claimant seeking a medical benefits claim only is

not required to proceed by way of petition for modification. It is respectfully submitted that there is

no rational reason for holding that a claim for TTD benefits which had not accrued at the time of the

prior order must proceed by way of petition for modification, when a claim for medical treatment is

considered a "new claim", and need not proceed by way of petition for modification.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that this Honorable Court enter an order finding

that Claimant's claim constitutes a new claim governed by F.S. 440.19(1)(a), and enter an order

affirming the JCC's order of 12/2/88.

Respectfully submitted,

Bill McCabe, Esquire

SHEPHERD, MCCABE & COOLEY

1450 West S.R. 434, Suite 200

Longwood, Florida 32750

(407)830-9191

Florida Bar No: 167067

Co-Counsel for Petitioner

29

# A OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy hereof has been furnished on this 6th day of December, 1991 to: Edward H. Hurt, Sr., Esq., 1000 E. Robinson St., Orlando, FL 32801, Rex A. Hurley, Esq., and Steven Eichenblatt, Esq., P.O. Box 3000, Orlando, FL 32802 and Division of Workers Compensation, 1521 Executive Center Drive East, Tallahassee, FL 32301.

Bill McCabe, Esquire

SHEPHERD, MCCABE & COOLEY

1450 West S.R. 434, Suite 200

Longwood, Florida 32760

(407)830-9191

Florida Bar No: 157067 Co-Counsel for Petitioner

# **APPENDIX**

App. 1-34 Opinion filed August 8, 1991

App. 35-38 Opinion filed October 16, 1991

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

KELLER KITCHEN CABINETS and ALEXIS, INC..

Appellants,

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING AND DISPOSITION THEREOF IF FILED,

CASE NO. 88-3204

v.

JOHN HOLDER,

Appellee.

Opinion filed August 8, 1991.

REGES ED AUG 1 2 1991

WILLIAM J. McCABE

An Appeal from a workers' compensation order. Doris H. Housholder, Judge of Compensation Claims.

Rex A. Hurley and Steven S. Eichenblatt of Zimmerman, Shuffield, Kiser & Sutcliffe, P.A., Orlando, for Appellants.

Edward H. Hurt, Sr. of Hurt & Parrish, P.A., Orlando; Bill McCabe of Shepherd, McCabe & Cooley, Longwood, for Appellee.

### PER CURIAM

The employer/carrier appeal from an order of the judge of compensation claims which order held that the limitation period under Section 440.28, Florida Statutes (1977), is not applicable to bar the claimant's application for temporary total disability (TTD) benefits. We reverse.

Appellee/claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right knee on March 15, 1979. An order was entered in 1980 which found

that appellee had reached maximum medical improvement (MMI) in February 1980 with a 40% permanent partial disability of the right lower extremity. Appellants were directed to pay 80 weeks of permanent partial disability (PPD) benefits and to provide continuing medical care. The order further stated that if in the future appellee should require a total knee replacement, this would be solely for relief of symptoms resulting from the compensable accident. This statement was stricken from the order on appeal. <a href="Keller Kitchen Cabinets v. Holder">Keller Kitchen Cabinets v. Holder</a>, 397 So.2d 434 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). A dispute between the parties regarding medical care was resolved by a January 1985 order, which was not appealed and which did not address the issue of disability compensation.

Appellants paid the PPD and have provided continuing medical care up to the time of the hearing in the instant case. In March 1988 a total knee replacement, which the judge found to be necessitated by the 1979 compensable accident, was performed upon appellee. Appellee sought TTD and other benefits relating to the knee replacement and subsequent recuperation. 2

Appellants took the position that since appellee had previously reached MMI with a permanent partial impairment as found in the 1980 order, he could not obtain TTD benefits in 1988

<sup>1</sup> This finding is not challenged on appeal and is accepted as correct.

 $<sup>^{2}</sup>$  Only the TTD award is at issue in this appeal.

without seeking modification of the 1980 order pursuant to Section 440.28, which provides in part:

Upon a deputy commissioner's own initiative, or upon the application of any party in interest, on the ground of a change in condition or because of a mistake in a determination of fact, the deputy commissioner may, at any time prior to 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation pursuant to any compensation order • • • review a compensation case in accordance with the procedure prescribed in respect of claims in s. 440.25 and, in accordance with such section, issue a new compensation order which may terminate, continue, reinstate, increase, or decrease such compensation or award compensation.

Appellants asserted that since more than two years had passed since the last payment of PPD benefits, the limitation period expressed in Section 440.28 was operative to bar appellee's claim for TTD benefits.

The judge found that appellee was not required to proceed by way of modification and that his claim was therefore governed by Section 440.19(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1979), which provides that a claim for compensation is timely if filed within two years of the last furnishing of compensation or remedial treatment by the employer. As measured by this standard, appellee's claim was found to be timely because it was filed within two years of the last remedial treatment furnished to appellee by the employer.

At the time of appellee's compensable accident, Section 440.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1977), provided:

<sup>(1)(</sup>a) The right to compensation for disability under this chapter shall **be** barred unless a claim therefor is filed within 2 years after the time of injury, except that if payment of compensation has been made or remedial treatment has been furnished by the

We agree with appellants that appellee was required to proceed by way of modification on his TTD claim. However, we remand for determination (on this record of additional evidence) of whether facts and circumstances intervening since the original order may prevent application of the statutory bar.

The date of MMI marks the point at which no further recovery or improvement from an injury or disease can reasonably be anticipated. There is no basis for setting a date of MMI while the healing process is still continuing. Hi 11 v. Dnde Countv School Board, 492 So.2d 768 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986). Remedial treatment is available to a claimant who has reached MMI only when the need therefor requires recognition of a change in MMI and re-entry of temporary disability status, with or without eligiblity for other benefits. Value Construction. Inc. v. Sauer, 465 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985); Manns Jiffy Food Mart

employer without an award on account of such injury a claim may be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation or after the date of the last remedial treatment furnished by the employer. (e.s.)

Chapter 79-40, Laws of Florida, which took effect soon after appellee's accident, deleted the qualifying term "without an award" and renumbered Section 440.19(1)(a) as 440.19(2)(a). (Note: the original section number, 440.19(1)(a), has since been restored.) The judge applied the amended statute under the principle announced in such cases as Garris v. Weller Construction Company, 132 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1960), that where a statutory amendment lengthens the limitation period for filing a claim, the amendment applies to claims which are still viable at the time of the amendment. In light of our holding that Section 440.28 provides the applicable limitation period, we need not address the merits of the trial court's application of the amended statute.

v. O'Neil, 453 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984); Lewis v. Town & Country Auto Body Shop, 47 So.2d 403 Fla. 1st DCA 1984). A claimant may, however, still be entitled to post-MMI palliative treatment for relief of symptoms arising from the compensable injury. Mount Sinai Medical Center v. Cardoso, 527 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988); Old Cove Condo v. Curry, 511 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).

Maximum medical improvement typically marks the end of temporary disability and the beginning of permanent disability. Clyatt Memorial, Inc. v. Scott, 394 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). Temporary total disability is generally unavailable for periods after the date of MM except as above noted upon changed condition. Coca-Cola Bottling Company v. Tunson, 534 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988); Department of Offender Rehabilitation v. Godwin, 394 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). Except to the extent that Section 440.28 permits modification, compensation orders are governed by the same principles of res judicata and estoppel as are applied to judgments of courts. Wellcraft Marine Corporation v. Turner, 435 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983). Since the 1980

This court has recently observed that this section creates an exception to traditional notions of finality based on resjudicata, law of the case, or estoppel by judgment. Massie v. University of Florida, 15 FLWD 1726, 1730 (Fla. 1st DCA June 29, 1990). We would also note that an essential element of resjudicata is identity of the thing sued for. Subsequent workers compensation claims will not be foreclosed on resjudicata grounds where this element is absent. Northwest Orient Airlines v. Gonzalez, 500 So.2d 699, 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987); Boston v. Budget Luxurv Inns, 474 So.2d 355, 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).

order established that appellee reached MMI from his knee injury in 1980, the TTD awarded in the instant case would appear to be inconsistent with that order. Accordingly, it is only by a modification of the 1980 award, based upon the statutory grounds, that appellee can claim TTD benefits, <a href="General Electric Companv">General Electric Companv</a>
v. Spann, 479 So.2d 289, 290 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985); <a href="Washington v.Dade Countv School Board">Washington v.Dade Countv School Board</a>, <a href="IRCOrder 2-3694">IRCOrder 2-3694</a> (Feb. 8, 1979); <a href="Bishop V.Pinellas Framing & Finishing">Bishop Finishing</a>, 414 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982). <a href="IRCO">5</a>
In Robinson v. <a href="JDM Country Club">JDM Country Club</a>, 455 So.2d 1077, 1079 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), we stated:

Modification is the statutory remedy provided for a claimant whose condition has changed following entry of a prior order. "The change of condition provision is designed to afford relief to a claimant whose condition either becomes progressively worse when not anticipated by the original diagnosis or is the product of evidentiary factors not known at the time of the initial claim proceeding.'' General. Electric Co. v. Osborne, 394 So.2d 1089, 1090 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).

In case law applying the pre-1979 Act, the qualifying term "without an award" found in Section 440.19(1)(a) is cited as a ground for requiring the claimant seeking additional compensation to meet the stricter time limitation requirements of Section 440.28, since benefits furnished pursuant to an earlier order did not act to toll the time limitations of Section 440.19. University of Florida v. McLarthy, 483 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985); Bassett's Dairy v. Thomas, 429 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983); Jones v. Ludman Corporation, 190 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1966). Of course, this distinction does not apply to claims for compensation arising under the Act as amended in 1979. Assuming, without deciding, that the judge properly found appellee entitled to the benefit of the 1979 amendment, the instant TTD claim is still inconsistent with the terms of the 1980 order and must therefore meet the requirements applicable to a claim for modification.

Accord, Deneault v. Alachua County School Board, 555 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).

We acknowledge the line of cases holding that a claimant who is hospitalized after MMI due to the compensable injury is entitled to TTD benefits for the period of hospitalization and the period of recuperation which follows. Lopez v. Nabisco Brands. Inc., 516 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987); Delgado v. LaQuinta Motor Inns, 457 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984); Atking v. Greenhut Construction Company, 447 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983); Smitty's Coffee Shop v. Florida Industrial Commission, 86 So.2d See also Palm Beach County Board of County 268 (Fla. 1956). Commissioners v. Roberson, 500 Sq.2d 180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) (TTD benefits properly awarded for time spent in rehabilitation program after MMI); Emergency One, Inc. v. Williams, 431 \$0.2d 251 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) (temporary disability benefits properly awarded for period following date that physician set as the date of MMI, where physician released claimant for work without restrictions but subsequently modified recommendation to impose restrictions). However, these cases are distinguishable.

In <u>Smitty's Coffee Shos</u>, the earliest Florida decision finding a right to TTD benefits after MMI, and the **case** which provides the authority for the later cases providing for post-MMI TTD benefits, the claimant proceeded under Section 440.28 in applying for the additional benefits. In <u>Palm Beach County</u> and <u>Atkins</u>, the claimant also proceeded by way of Section 440.28. In <u>Lopez</u> and <u>Delsado</u> the establishment of MMI and the claim for

post-MMI TTD benefits were part of one proceeding, so Section 440.28 and the time limitations prescribed therein were not at Furthermore, in Williams we directed that the order be issue. amended to reflect termination of MMI status at the temporary benefits were reinstated. We also observed: "The circumstances in the present case present no necessity for consideration of when an award of temporary benefits, after final adjudication of MMI, may constitute a modification of the prior 431 So.2d at 252, n. 1. None of these cases involved scenario apparently presented in the instant case, in which (1) a final order has fixed a date of MMI and the parties' consequent rights and responsibilities, including the claimant's entitlement to disability benefits; and (2) after the time for modification has passed, the claimant seeks further benefits which are not contemplated by the original order and inconsistent with the terms of that order. Accordingly, we hold that a claimant who petitions for application of the exception recognized in <u>Smitty's</u> after he has reached MMI, as found in a previous order, is ordinarily required to proceed by way of Section 440.28.

In the case at bar, notwithstanding the foregoing, the facts and circumstances intervening since the original order may prevent application of the statutory bar. There appears to be no question that <u>remedial</u> care has been provided (by order or otherwise) without interruption. Although provision of such benefits has not been deemed to be payment of "compensation"

within the terms of Section 440.28, the award or voluntary payment of remedial (as opposed to palliative) care after adjudication of MMI appears to recognize the claimant's re-entry of a temporary disability status (whether or not TD compensation is paid or payable). The furnishing of remedial care is therefore an implicit modification of a prior MMI and permanency determination based on a change of condition, since remedial care is clearly consistent only with some expectation of potential improvement.

Whether or not those facts would necessarily have any legal or equitable effect in application of the statutory terms, such circumstances should be considered because the statute must be construed consistent with its purpose as a qualification of otherwise applicable res judicata doctrines. The statute is explicit that the prescribed two-year limitations period commences only with the last payment of compensation "pursuant to" a prior order. The character of payments actually made is therefore significant and to be determined by context as well as the label assigned upon payment, although either party may be foreclosed by stipulation or otherwise to raise such issues.

The current order before us resolves the claim on the ground that only the limitations period in Section 440.19 need be applied, which conclusion we now reverse. Unless the judge determines expressly that the parties have waived all factual issues, the judge should determine on remand (1) whether the parties' conduct and intervening proceedings after the original

order have effectively accomplished a later legal or equitable modification of the permanency adjudication, or affected the character of compensation payments made, and (2) what effect that would necessarily have on the legal and equitable accrual or waiver of the limitations defense under Section 440.28.

Although the temporary disability resulting from surgery on which the present claim is based does appear to have been "contemplated" by the original order, it was then necessarily denied as speculative, not mature, and inconsistent with the commencement of permanent disability benefits at that time. The complex structure of Chapter 440, Florida Statutes, by which temporary and permanent benefits are separately defined, measured, and limited both in duration and amount, must be taken into account in any application of the statutory limitations provisions which qualify res judicata principles.

For the foregoing reasons, the current TTD claim represents a changed condition which is prima facie within the terms of Section 440.28, even though it was a contemplated change. This follows from the unavoidable conclusion that the original order adjudicated and set at rest the fact of claimant's eligibility for permanent disability benefits based on MMI, which under the statutory scheme excludes temporary disability benefits absent modification under Section 440.28. 6

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{6}{Cf}$ , a roughly comparable condition, i.e., prosthesis replacement, which may be clearly contemplated but not awardable at the time of initial permanency, or later except pursuant to an

We reverse and remand for further proceedings consistent with this opinion. Since the award of attorney's fees to appellee was based partially upon the award of TTD benefits, we also reverse and remand such fee award for further consistent proceedings.

NIMMONS, J. and WENTWORTH, S.J., CONCUR; ZEHMER, J., DISSENTS WITH WRITTEN OPINION.

express statutory exception. <u>City Investins v. Rae</u>, 566 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).

## ZEHMER, J. (Dissenting)

I respectfully dissent. The majority opinion construes and applies the Florida Workers' Compensation Act so as to deprive an injured employee of the right to obtain temporary disability benefits consequent to a compensable knee operation simply because the operation did not happen to become necessary until more than two years after the last payment of permanent partial disability compensation benefits, notwithstanding the fact that all medical opinion at the time of the original award contemplated that such an operation was going to be necessary in the future. This result is said to be mandated because the original award of permanent disability benefits constituted a final determination of employee's rights to compensation benefits which bars further compensation benefits for temporary disability unless timely modified pursuant to section 440.28, Florida Statutes. view, this result is not mandated by any specific provision of chapter 440, and permits a statute of limitation to bar a particular claim before it comes into being. The judge's ruling in the appealed order that this claim for temporary disability compensation benefits is a new claim governed by the statute of limitations in section 440.19(2)(a) is correct and should be affirmed.

I.

Section 440.28 provides that a claim for modification is timely only if filed "prior to 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation pursuant to any compensation order." The term "compensation" is defined in section 440.02(6) as meaning

"the money allowance payable to an employee or to his dependents as provided for in this chapter." This definition of the term "compensation" has been in the statute for decades. As early as 1941 this statutory definition of compensation was said to support the notion that the Florida Workers' Compensation Act draws a distinction between medical benefits and disability compensation benefits, and that for purposes of modification of disability compensation benefits pursuant to section 440.28, it was necessary that the claim be filed within two years of the last payment of disability compensation to be timely. Rover v. United States <u>Sugar Corp.</u>, 4 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1941). This construction of the act has remained consistent over the ensuing years and been applied numerous times to bar a claim for further disability compensation benefits even though medical benefits continue to be paid. E.g. Dean v. Mc Leod, 270 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1972); v. ADH Building Contractors, Inc., 215 So. 2d 297 (Fla. Mansell v. Mulberry Const. Co., 196 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1967); Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Tokaver, 167 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1964); Ford v. Alexander Cabinet Co., 467 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985); Budget Luxury Inns v. Boston, 407 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). Early on, the harsh and sometimes irrational results that flowed from this construction and application of the act have led the court to look for ways to avoid the strict time bar of the statute. in Townsley v. Miami Roofing Co., 79 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1955), the court stated:

It might perhaps be noted that, in other jurisdictions under their own particular Workmen's Compensation Acts, it is generally held that the

payment of medical and hospital bills by the employer is pursuant to and in acknowledgment of his liability under the Act and that this constitutes a payment of compensation, or a waiver which suspends the running of the time for filing a claim for compensation. collected in the annotation in beginning at page 617. [Citations omitted.] No question of waiver by or estoppel against the employer as to the statutory limitation period was present in the Royer case, as it affirmatively appeared that the medical services relied on in that case as tolling the running of the two-year limitation period furnished the claimant the to with express understanding that no further compensation would be paid to him; and the holding of this court in the Royer case was eminently correct, under the facts there present.

79 So. 2d at 787-788. The majority opinion in the instant case is consistent with this long-standing construction of the act, and it remands for further consideration of the time bar under section 440.28 in light of the possible application of waiver or estoppel as allowed by the quoted discussion from <a href="majority opinion">Brantley v. ADH Building</a> Contractors, Inc.

It is not my purpose to unilaterally change such a long-standing construction of chapter 440, but it is noteworthy that none of the cited cases, nor any other Florida case of which we are aware, has ever considered the precise language of section 440.10, the section that imposes liability on the employer under the act, **as** it relates to section 440.28. Section 440.10 reads in pertinent part:

<sup>(1)</sup> Every employer coming within the provisions of this chapter • • • shall be liable for, and shall secure, the payment to his employees, or any physician, surgeon, or pharmacist providing services under the provisions of s. 440.13, of the compensation pavable under ss. 440.13, 440.15, and 449.16.

(Emphasis added.) Of course, section 440.13 establishes the employee's right to receive remedial medical treatment, while sections 440.15 provides for compensation for disability. it is evident that section 440.10 treats the payment of medical benefits under 440.13 as "compensation" payable by the employer under the act, and is to that extent seemingly in conflict with the definition of compensation in 440.02(6). Therefore, it can be reasonably postulated that unless the word "compensation" as used in section 440.28 is construed to have the same meaning as and to be coextensive in application to the employer's obligation to pay the "compensation" required by section 440.10, which includes payments for medical benefits, the statutory scheme presents a patent ambiguity as to the meaning of the act when read as a whole. As the workers' compensation act is required to be liberally construed in favor of the claimant so as to resolve all ambiguities in favor of coverage for the employee, paniel v. Holmes Lumber Co., 490 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 1986), it would seem only reasonable that the compensation referred to in the section 440.28 time limitation must necessarily include payments for remedial medical benefits under section 440.13. This construction of section 440.28 is consistent with the legislative intent now expressed in section 440.19 in regard to the tolling of the two-year period for filing claims €or disability compensation benefits being tied to the payment of either disability compensation benefits or remedial medical benefits.

To **so** construe the act, however, is beyond the **power** of this court because it would require overturning or receding from a line

of decisions of the Florida Supreme Court. It would be appropriate for that court to reconsider those cases in light of section 440.10, as this ambiguity inherent in the language of that section has never been addressed by either this court or the supreme court in any prior case.

11.

My principal disagreement with the majority's holding lies in their conclusion that claimant's claim is not a new claim for disability compensation benefits governed by the time limitations in section 440.19 because the 1980 order forecloses any future payment of compensation benefits for temporary disability and must be timely modified pursuant to section 440.28, even though such benefits are directly caused by his having to undergo the total knee replacement operation that the employer and carrier admit they are obligated to pay for under the act. Whether or not the employer's concession of liability for this remedial medical care may serve to avoid the two-year limitation period in section 440.28 under the concepts of waiver or estoppel discussed above, chapter 440 should be construed and applied so a5 to avoid the anomalous situation presented here, in which the injured employee must undergo a compensable medical operation that directly causes temporary disability without being able collect any compensation benefits caused thereby. This construction of the workers' compensation act serves to pass to society responsibility for a worker's disability that is attributable to an industrial act, contrary to the basis purpose of the act.

The critical facts in this case are uncomplicated. March 15, 1979, claimant suffered a compensable accidental injury that caused a permanent injury leaving him with a permanent partial disability upon reaching maximum medical improvement. filed a claim for temporary and permanent disability benefits in September 1979. The case came on for hearing in September 1980. Judge Householder found that claimant reached maximum medical improvement by February 19, 1980, with "40% permanent partial disability of the right lower extremity," The order **also** recited that claimant had an underlying arthritic condition in his right "but specifically [found] that this condition knee asymptomatic and non-disabling at the time of the accident." order also provided:

It is further my finding that in the event the claimant shall require a total knee replacement at some date in the future, the same would be solely for relief of the symptoms caused by the aggravation of his pre-existing condition, which symptoms are the direct result of the subject accident.

This finding was predicated on medical testimony, similar to that often adduced in personal injury cases in which damages include the cost of future medical expenses based an the reasonable probability of a predictable worsening of one's current medical condition and functional disability that would require additional surgery in the future. The order, dated November 25, 1980,

While the record before the judge of compensation claims in 1980 contained a medical opinion that claimant was then in need of total knee replacement arthroplasty, the judge expressly rejected

awarded claimant continuing medical benefits and permanent partial disability benefits for 80 weeks on the basis of claimant's then ; medical condition and disability.

On the ensuing appeal by the employer and carrier, the award of benefits was affirmed, but the quoted provision regarding the knee replacement operation was struck from the order without Keller Kitchen Cabinets v. Holder, 397 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). While the court declined to state the reason for this ruling, the only conceivable basis had to be that any issue regarding a claim for benefits due to a total knee replacement operation and resulting disability was premature and not ripe for adjudication because claimant's medical condition had not then deteriorated to the point that such an operation was demonstrably required, a fact that the order had actually found. The underlying scheme of the workers' compensation statute contemplates giving relief to a claimant through sequential awards pursuant to adjudications made when and as the right to additional benefits factually matures (in direct contrast to the one-shot approach inherent in personal injury damage judgments in a tort claim). Tt. is readily understandable, then, that determination of claimant's right to disability benefits incident

this evidence and accepted the opinion of another physician recommending against such an operation at that time for this 42-year old claimant who performed manual labor. This latter physician cautioned that such surgery "would be fraught with many difficulties. Within five to ten years, it would have to be revised or the knee would have to be fused." He opined that such an operation would require "probably a minimum of three weeks in the hospital. I would not advise anyone with a total knee [replacement] to return to manual labor,"

to the eventual performance of knee replacement surgery in future would be speculative and could not be ruled on at that time. By the same token, as the medical evidence before the judge in 1980 reflected, that order was not based on any consideration of the debilitating effect such surgery would have on the ultimate extent of claimant's disability, whether temporary or permanent, in arriving at the 40 percent disability of the lower extremity rating used as the basis for awarding 80 weeks PTD benefits. Clearly, claimant's 1980 award could not and did not include any disability compensation benefits that would later be attributable to **a** total knee replacement operation. Thus, even though claimant was said to have reached MMI in February 1980, that finding was not made in recognition that he would not have further need for "remedial treatment" from a physician or surgeon pursuant to section 440.13, nor that when such surgery was required that he would not sustain further temporary, and possibly even greater permanent, disability.

The scheduled permanent partial disability benefits were paid out over the ensuing 80 weeks, and claimant was provided medical treatment continuously until the claim now under review was filed in 1988. A dispute arose in 1984 over the payment of a medical bill to Dr. Griffin, the authorized attending physician, but the judge found that "the residuals of the trauma of the accident on March 15, 1979 and the underlying arthritic condition is merged unto one overall, inseparable condition and that the care and attention rendered by Dr. Griffin was responsible and necessary." In an order dated January 31, 1985, the employer and carrier were

directed to pay disputed bills for the physician's past services and prescribed medicines, and for further medical services by that doctor on account of claimant's described medical condition, "whether it be for the underlying condition or the residuals of the industr al trauma which superimposed on and merged with said condition." claimant thereafter continued treatment with Dr. Griffin on approximately a monthly basis.

Eventually, claimants knee condition worsened as anticipated and the medical need for a total knee replacement came to pass. The operation was accomplished in March 1988, a date substantially more than two years after the last payment of any "permanent disability compensation benefits" pursuant to the 1980 order. and carrier denied responsibility for associated with the operation, and as a result claimant was compelled to file a claim for medical expenses, disability compensation benefits, and attorneys' fees and costs. The employer and carrier did not dispute the causal relationship between the 1979 accident and the need for this surgery, and they eventually agreed at the hearing held on September 14, 1988, to pay the claimant's hospital bi 1 totaling \$17,923; but they defended the claim for disability compensation benefits incidental to the surgery on grounds that it was barred by the two year statute of limitation in section 440.28. On the issues so joined, Judge Householder ruled in pertinent part:

In review of my prior Order, I find that the claimant was found to have reached the point of maximum medical recovery and had a 40% permanent, physical impairment of his lower extremity, which was paid. I find that the claimant has reverted to a temporary

total status and find that he has been temporarily totally disabled at the time he was hospitalized and for the recuperative period subsequent to the curative procedures as necessitated by the compensable injury. (<a href="Delgado v. La Cantina Motor Inm">Delgado v. La Cantina Motor Inm</a>, 457 So. 2d 572; <a href="Delgado v. Nabisco Brands, Inc.">Delgado v. La Cantina Motor Inm</a>, 516 So. 2d 993).

As to the defense of the Statute of Limitations, I find that the Statute has not run either on his medical care or his workers' compensation, in that medical care was continually furnished to the claimant from the time of the accident to the present. • •

\* \* \*

The claimant was injured in March, 1979, at which time the Statute of Limitations had a separate Statute pertaining to the barring of claims under said Statutes; one in reference to compensation and the other in reference to medical care. In 1979, during the time that the claimant had a valid claim pending and being paid, the legislature enlarged the Statutes of Limitations in 440.19(b) to say that the Statute of Limitations shall run from the last payment of compensation or the last medical care rendered. It is stipulated and agreed in this case that the medical care had been continuous from that time to the present. Therefore, under the Supreme Court's interpretation of the above-mentioned, the Statute on compensation had not run on this case.

I **reject** the employer/carriers (sic) position that Florida Statute 440.28 applies, in that I find the claimant does not have to seek modification of the prior Order to receive TTD benefits.

Obviously, this claim for temporary disability compensation benefits did not come into being until made necessary by the admittedly compensable knee replacement operation. Thus it was characterized by Judge Householder as a new claim for benefits

The order had previously cited Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co., 37 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1948); Robinson v. Johnson, 110 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959); and Garris v. Weller Construction Co., 132 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1961), for the proposition that a statutory amendment enlarging the applicable statute of limitations should be applied to claims presented after the effective date of the amendment.

governed by section 440.19(2)(a). The judge likewise concluded that section 440.28 was not implicated because no modification of provisions granting relief in the 1980 or 1985 orders was required to award temporary disability compensation benefits in this instance.

1 believe the judge's ruling is correct and readily justified. The judge was faced with this court's opinion that struck her finding in the 1980 order regarding the causal relationship between the 1979 industrial accident and anticipated medical need for knee replacement surgery in the future, a ruling that could only mean that any claim for compensation benefits due to resulting disability from this surgery was premature and could not be adjudicated at that time, Being confronted with a judicial determination that the current claim for temporary disability benefits was not ripe for adjudication when the 1980 order was rendered, the judge properly treated the instant claim as having first matured, i.e., come into being, at such time as the claimant's medical condition required the knee replacement surgery. Under these circumstances, Judge Householder correctly

<sup>3</sup> Section 440.19(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1979), provided:

The right to compensation for disability, impairment, or wage loss under this chapter shall be barred unless a claim therefor which meets the requirements of paragraph (d) is filed within 2 years after the time of injury, except that, if payment of compensation has been made or remedial treatment has been furnished by the employer on account of such injury, a claim may be filed within 2 years after the date of the last payment of compensation or after the date of the last remedial treatment furnished by the employer.

applied the legal principle that, although the claimant had reach MM years before and had been paid permanent disability benefits, he became "entitled to temporary total disability benefits for a period of hospitalization and recuperation following curative procedures necessitated by [his] compensable injury. La Quinta Motor Inns, 457 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)." Lopez v. Nabisco Brands, Inc., 516 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987). Likewise, Judge Householder correctly ruled that the carrier's furnishing of medical care pursuant to the 1980 order continuously to the filing of the current claim was sufficient to avoid any bar to this claim by the two-year limitation in section 440.19(2)(a). Finally, the judge correctly ruled that modification pursuant to section 440.28 was not required because the claim for benefits incident to the knee replacement surgery was not matured and adjudicated in 1980, and that no adjudication in either prior order required modification to allow these additional temporary benefits.

Modification of a prior order under section 440.28 is necessary only to avoid application of the principles of resjudicata, which preclude the relitigation of matters that were or should have been adjudicated in a prior proceeding resulting in a final order or judgment. The essential elements that must exist before resjudicata becomes applicable to bar a claim are: (1) identity in the thing sued for; (2) identity of the cause of action; (3) identity of the persons and parties to the actions; and (4) identity of the quality and capacity of the person for or against whom the claim is made. 32 Fla. Jur. 2d, Judsments and

<u>Decrees</u> § 107 (1981). It is axiomatic that a premature claim not ripe for adjudication when a prior judgment or order was made is not subject to the doctrine of res judicata, because an unripe claim cannot meet the required elements of identity in the things sued for or identity of the cause of action. See 32 Fla. Jur. 2d, Judsments and Decrees §§ 110-112 (1981). Orders of a judge of compensation claims under chapter 440 are subject to the same principles of res judicata, estoppel by judgment, and law of the case as are judgments of a court, except as provided in section Hodses v. State Road Dep't, 171 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1965); 440.28. Boston v. Budget Luxurv Inns, 474 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985). Although section 440.28 allows modification of things already adjudicated within the two-year statutory period, it obviously follows that modification under section 440.28 is neither necessary nor appropriate in respect to a claim for compensation benefits arising out of a particular industrial accident unless that particular claim was either adjudicated or was ripe and should have been adjudicated when the prior order or award was rendered. Caron v. Systematic Air Services, 576 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

In summary, resort to section 440.28 is only required to reopen claims for benefits that have been explicitly or by necessary implication adjudicated in a previous order because they have become barred by principles of res judicata, collateral estoppel or law of the case. Reference to section 440.28 is neither necessary nor appropriate in respect to the claim now under review because this claim for temporary disability

compensation benefits was not, and could not have been, adjudicated by the 1980 order for the reason that it was not yet ripe for adjudication. This element essential to the application of res judicata has not been satisfied. That being so, Judge Householder was correct in not looking to the statutory exception to that doctrine provided in section 440.28.

В.

The majority opinion's conclusion requiring modification is based on the rationale that pursuant to section 440.28 claimant's status at MMI and his entitlement to permanent disability compensation benefits under the act were adjudicated in the 1980 order, and that adjudication terminated any further right to receive temporary disability compensation in the future, even though the need therefor should be directly caused by an admittedly compensable remedial medical operation. This rationale is **based** on an analysis of prior appellate decisions in which the courts recognized that the injured employee's claim for temporary disability benefits after reaching MMI had proceeded by way of modification of prior orders pursuant to section 440.28. that is undoubtedly true in the cited cases, not one of those cases, nor any other case to my knowledge, has ever directly addressed and decided the precise issue presented in this case.

The critical foundation for the majority's rationale is the stated principle that an adjudication of permanent disability benefits based on MMI "excludes temporary disability benefits absent modification under Section 440.28." No statutory language

is cited in support of this conclusion, and I have searched chapter 440 in vain attempting to find any. Rather, this principle of law is based only on a conclusion inferred from a series of principles extracted from case decisions, none of which has directly addressed the precise issue presented here. The plain language of the statutes belies this conclusion.

Section 440.19(d) states that, "A claim may contain a claim for both past benefits and continuing benefits in any benefit category in default at the time the claim is filed." It is perfectly plain that this provision precludes a claimant from filing a claim in a particular "benefit category" until it matures and is ripe for adjudication, because a claim cannot be made until the employer is in default in respect to that benefit category. Nothing in chapter 440 states that, once a claimant's condition has changed from one benefit category to another, an award of benefits in the second category precludes future resort to benefits in the first if the employee's changing medical condition should give rise to a new claim in the first benefit category. This is so in respect to both medical treatment and to compensation benefits.

For example, section 440.13 establishes an injured employee's right to "medically necessary remedial treatment, care, and attendance" by persons qualified to do so, and provides that this medical benefit shall be furnished "for such period as the nature of the injury or the process of recovery may require." The clear language of the statute indicates that remedial medical benefits are payable for so long as they are needed by the injured

employee, and often after the injured employee has reached maximum medical improvement. Yet, it has been repeatedly held in case law that when an injured employee reaches maximum medical improvement, he no longer can receive remedial medical treatment although he may receive palliative treatment. The term "palliative" is a word of art created by the courts, as it is not to be found anywhere in chapter 440. The courts distinction between remedial treatment and palliative treatment is predicated on the notion that an injured employee who has reached maximum medical improvement no longer needs remedial treatment to improve his medical condition, and **so** after MMI the employee is only entitled to medical treatment that mitigates or relieves the effects of the injuries. E.g. Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Weaver, 226 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1969); Mobley v. Jack & Son Plumbing, 170 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1964); City of Orlando v. Blackburn, 519 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987); Old Cove Condo v. Curry, 511 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1987); Baron Transport v. Riley, 491 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986); Professional Administrators v. Macias, 448 So. 2d 1st DCA 1984); Khawam v. Collision Clinics International, <u>Inc.</u>, 413 So. 827 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied</u>, 419 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 1982); Lopez v. Pennsuco Cement & Agsregates, Inc., 401 So. (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). This concept thus created two distinct benefit categories, i.e., "remedial treatment" before MMI and "palliative treatment" after MMI, and this in turn led to the legal proposition that "concurrent findings of maximum medical improvement and the necessity of continuing medical care are erroneous as a matter of law." Giffen Industries of Orlando v.

Campbell, 8 F.C.R. 157 (IRC 1973). This legal proposition was thereafter picked up in court decisions as an established legal principle that precludes an award of remedial medical benefits injured employee reaches MMI. <u>E.q.</u> after Killebrew an Manufacturing Co. v. Dawson, 401 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) ("remedial treatment is inappropriate after determining a date for maximum medical improvement"); Oak Crest Enterprises, Inc. v. Ford, 411 So, 2d 927 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) ("A claimant who has reached MMI and has been released by her physician ordinarily entitled to further medical treatment"); Lake County Commissioners v. Walburn, 409 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) ("concurrent findings of MMI and the necessity of continuing medical care are erroneous as a law"); Florida matter of Structures, Inc. v. Morton, 443 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984); City of Gainesville v. Helton, 458 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984); Lewis v. Town & Country Auto Body Shor, 447 So. 2d 403 1st DCA 1984). The clear implication in these cases was that remedial medical benefits are simply unavailable after reaching MMI unless MMI is timely modified, and further claims for remedial medical benefits after MMI were denied in many cases on that theory.

There is ample case law that supports the award of remedial medical benefits after an employee has reached MMI, however. For example, in <u>Di Giorgio Fruit Corp. v. Pittman</u>, 49 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1950), the supreme court reviewed an order requiring the employer and carrier to pay for continuing medical care to keep his thrombophlebitis under control. The testifying doctors agreed

that the claimant would never recover from this condition, and that the thrombophlebitis resulted from the work-related knee injury. The nature of this medical condition was such that a flare-up occurred every two or three months, at which time the claimant's legs became swollen, red, and tense, his temperature rose, and he experienced considerable pain. The supreme court construed section 440.13(3)(a), which required the employer and carrier to furnish "such additional treatment as may be necessary to effect a recovery" as the nature of the injury required, to mean that the employer was obligated to provide continuing treatment to the claimant in that case. The court stated that

in this modern era of extensive scientific research, it is not possible to **say** with certainty today that any disease is incurable for no one knows but that tomorrow will herald a new miracle drug. At any rate, we humans find much comfort in the old adage, "While there is life, there is hope."

## 49 So. 2d at 603.

So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1974), the supreme court reversed an order denying the claimant's claim for protective eyeglasses, The claimant had lost the sight in his left eye due to a work-related injury. His physician told him to take every precaution to protect his remaining eye from injury, and prescribed protective glasses for this purpose. The employer and carrier refused to pay for them and the deputy commissioner denied the claim. The supreme court held that section 440.13(1) required the employer and carrier to provide the glasses because the nature of the injury created a lasting condition requiring permanent protection

or care of the right eye because of the possibility of hazard that might cause its loss. The court stated that:

... the remedial treatment and care for claimant's impaired vision condition created by his industrial injury did not stop at the point of the medical treatment required for the loss of his left eye but that the resulting condition in which claimant was left after his ,injury also requires attention, protection, and care within the intendment of Section 440.13(1), F.S., to the extent the expert testimony indicated was essential.

### 304 So. 2d at 112.

In <u>Platzer v. Burger</u>, 144 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1962), the evidence proved that the claimant would need medical treatment consisting of dilation of the urethra, medical prescriptions, and treatment for prostatitis for the rest of his life. The deputy commissioner denied the claim for such treatment for the rest of his life or as long as qualified doctors continued to indicate a need therefor on the ground that such an order would be tantamount to tolling the statute of limitations in section 440.13(3)(b), Florida Statutes. The supreme court reversed, stating that section 440.13

drives us to a conclusion that when it is shown that the claimant's need for remedial attention will continue for a long and indefinite period of time, the statutory language lends itself to a construction which permits the claimant to file a claim and secure an order requiring the employer to ". furnish to the employee such remedial treatment, care, and attendance under the direction and supervision of a qualified physician or surgeon, or other recognized practitioner, nurse or hospital, and far such period, a5 the nature may of the injury or the process of recovery may require. "

144 So. 2d at 508. <u>Cf. Corral v. McCrory</u>, **228** So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1969).

Recognizing that remedial medical treatment may be warranted after an injured employee has reached MMI without modifying the order establishing MMI, the courts have now concluded that medical care characterized as "palliative" is in fact "remedial" within the meaning of sections 440.13 and 440.19, and have allowed recovery on claims therefor filed under section 440.19 more than two years after the claimant reached MMI because the employer had made payments for "palliative" care during the two year time limitation period. E.g. Thomas v. Jacksonville Electric Authority, 536 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988); City of Orlando v. Blackburn, 519 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987). These awards have been made on the basis of a new claim for benefits under section 440.19 without requiring modification of any previous order establishing claimant at MMI, thereby establishing that claimant is limited to pal iative medical treatment and permanent disability compensation benefits.

The point of this discussion is that the statutory scheme of the Florida Workers' Compensation Act clearly contemplates that an injured employee's medical condition may significantly worsen after MMI due to reasons causally related to the original injury, and that the intent of the act is to provide coverage for the care and treatment of such conditions. The act also contemplates that a worsened medical condition coming about after MMI often causes more severe disability, temporary in nature, while the medical condition is being treated. Accordingly, the courts have allowed

recovery of further compensation for such temporary disability due to the worsened medical condition. E.q., Smitty's Coffee Shos v. Florida Industrial Comm'n, 86 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1956); Lopez v. Nabisco Brands, Inc., 516 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987); Delgado v. LaQuinta Motor Inns, 457 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1st DCA 19894); Atkins v. Greenhut Construction Co., 447 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983); Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners v. Roberson, 500 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986); Emergency One, Inc. v. Williams, 431 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983). While the claimants apparently proceeded under section 449.28 in those cases, nothing in the statutory language of chapter 440 required that they do so. Just as the cases recognizing the right to further remedial medical treatment after MMI allowed the claim to be filed as a new claim under section 440.19 and did not require modification of the prior orders establishing MMI, likewise there is no statutory necessity for the claimant to proceed by way of modification of the prior order establishing MMI when filing a new claim for temporary disability compensation benefits incident to necessary medical treatment after MMI The court's direction in Williams to reflect termination of claimant's MMI status does not mean that modification thereof was necessary as a condition precedent to recovering further temporary disability benefits. The only language in chapter 440 limiting an injured employee's right to receive temporary disability benefits caused by an existing medical condition is that limiting the extent of such benefits to the time period stated in section 440.15.

Finally, I do not agree with the statement in the majority opinion that this case involves a claim "far further benefits which are not contemplated by the original order and are inconsistent with the terms of that order." (Op. at p. 7.) The record in this case contains medical evidence at the hearing leading to the 1980 order which anticipated, without dispute, that claimant would need a total knee replacement operation as a result of his industrial injury. The only dispute was whether it should be done then or be deferred for up to ten years. The order entered by Judge Householder recognized this, although this court struck the recitation for unexplained reasons. It is, therefore, simply not correct to say that this claim was not contemplated when the 1980 order was entered.

The obvious consequence of the holding in the majority opinion requiring modification of the MMI and PTD adjudications in the prior order as predicate to considering any claim for temporary disability compensation thereafter filed, even though such claim was not ripe and could not be adjudicated at the time, is to place the claimant in a classic "Catch 22" situation ("A paradox in which seeming alternatives actually cancel each other out, leaving no means of escape from a dilemma."). The inescapable dilemma here is that claimant's injury, although continuously recognized as likely to worsen and require a full knee replacement when the 1980 order was entered, cannot serve as the basis for disability compensation benefits resulting from such

 $<sup>^{4}</sup>$  American Heritage Dictionary, <u>verba</u> "Catch 22," p. 212 (New Col. Ed. 1979).

operation in the future because this issue was not then ripe for adjudication; yet, when the surgery becomes necessary as predicted, a claim for disability compensation resulting therefrom is barred because the order, which could not adjudicate his claim, must be modified within two years of the last payment of permanent compensation benefits before he can assert his claim. In other words, unless claimant fortuitously needs the operation within the two year time period specified in section 440.28, he can never even assert the claim when it does arise. I agree with claimant that to so construe and apply a statute of limitations, i.e., to cut off the right to make the claim before it accrues, is patently unconstitutional. Vilardebo v. Keene Corp., 431 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).

I realize that the construction of chapter 440 urged in this dissent may seemingly conflict with statements of principles found in the cases cited in the majority opinion, but I am not aware of any case having the same facts and historical development as this case. Judge Wentworth has appropriately emphasized "the fact specific nature of any inquiry as to when a prior order granting or denying such care, or other statutory benefits, may implicate section 440.28, when the current and prior claims involve identity of issues." Caron v. Systematic Air Services, 576 So. 2d 372, 376-377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991). Certainly, on the basis of the unique facts existing in this case, those prior cases do not require modification of this 1980 order that explicitly did not adjudicate the claim here presented.

For all of these reasons, I would affirm.

# **APPENDIX**

#### IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

KELLER KITCHEN CABINETS and ALEXIS, INC.,

Appellants,

V.

CASE NO. 88-3204

JOHN HOLDER,

Appellee.

RECEIVED

Opinion filed October 16, 1991.

WILLIAM J. McCABE

An Appeal from a workers' compensation order. Doris H. Housholder, Judge of Compensation Claims.

Rex A. Hurley and Steven S. Eichenblatt of Zimmerman, Shuffkeld, Kiser & Sutcliffe, P.A., Orlando, for Appellants.

Edward H. Hurt, Sr. of Hurt & Parrish, P.A., Orlando; Bill McCabe of Shepherd, McCabe & Cooley, Longwood, for Appellee.

## ON MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION AND/OR REHEARING

PER CURIAM.

Motion by appellee Holder for rehearing/certification is denied except with respect to the following question of great public importance which we certify to the Supreme Court of Florida pursuant to Fla. App. Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v):

Is a compensation claim under Ch. 440, F.S., for temporary disability during knee replacement surgery,

and for consequential impairment (<u>cf. City Investing</u> v. Roe, 566 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990), pending S.Ct. 76-702), governed by Sec. 440.28 or by Sec. 440.19(1)(a) when permanent disability compensation has been previously awarded and paid under a compensation order which determined maximum medical improvement at a time when future surgery was uncertain?

MINER, J. and WENTWORTH, S.J., CONCUR; ZEHMER, J., CONCURS IN CERTIFICATION WITH WRITTEN OPINION.

## ZEHMER, J. (Concurring in certification)

I would grant the motion for rehearing and affirm the appealed order for the reasons stated in my original dissenting opinion. However, I concur in certifying the question presented in this case to the supreme court as a question of great public importance. I prefer to phrase the question somewhat differently than the majority, however, because I do not view the determination of maximum medical improvement (MMI) in the prior order as constituting a conclusive termination, absent timely modification under section 440.28, of claimant's right to temporary benefits incident to timely filed medical claims that were not ripe for adjudication when the order on MMI was entered. The critical issue, as I see it, is whether the 1988 claim for temporary disability benefits is a new claim for disability and medical benefits arising out of the 1979 accidental injury that could not have been previously asserted and is thus cognizable pursuant to section 440.19. This is the ruling of the judge of compensation claims that is reversed by the majority opinion.

In <u>Daniel v. Holmes Lumber Co.</u>, 490 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 1986), the supreme court treated the 1983 claim for disability and medical benefits arising out of the covered 1978 industrial injury **as** a new claim cognizable pursuant to section 440.19, While it does not appear that any order was ever entered in that case in respect to the benefits voluntarily paid in 1978 by the employer **and** carrier on account of that injury, the lack of an order should have no material bearing on determining that the

subsequent claim for benefits is a new claim under section 440.19 so long as it is for benefits that could not have been asserted previously. In short, I am unable to reconcile the majority opinion in this case with the supreme court's treatment of the subsequent claim in Daniel v. Holmes Lumber Co.

I am satisfied, however, that the question stated by the majority is sufficient to satisfy all jurisdictional requirements for review of this case by the supreme court. As discussed in my dissenting opinion, much of the confusion surrounding this issue is tied to older supreme court decisions, so it is entirely appropriate that the supreme court review and clarify the correct interpretation and application of those decisions in light of the express provisions of the workers' compensation act applicable to the issues in this case.